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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDJ/OR VARIANCE

TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
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and (3) for the reascas given in the at'ached sut:mer.l-l,, a variance from the 'ii;l-ll-ﬂ-'-'il-:lg. sections of
the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County:
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Contract Purchrser: Legal Owneris):

F & § LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
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(Type or Print Name)

- - - . S
B ——— R e R T

HOWARD L. FREY, General Partner
bt -E'l_':.;pt ar Print Name)
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" City and State Signature

Atlorney for Petitioner:
WILLIAM H. ZINMAN, ESQUI]

{Type or Primt Name) ]
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_.-_;.‘;Tc-e&gu.-..--'ié._.uﬁi
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1123 Munsey Building _______
Street or Box

Baltimore, Maryland 21200
City and State

307 West Chesapeake Avenue =

City and State

__________

Name and telephone pumber of iegal owner, con-
tract purchaser or -epresentative to be contacted

WILLIAM H. ZI“MAN, ESQUIRE

=

(301) 727-6151 _

f201l) 727=-6151

e il -

Telephone Mo,

Attorney’s Telephone No.:

Potitioner = F & 8 Limited Partnership
Eeclasaification Fetition

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
May 3, 1982

If you have auy questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feel
frae to contzct me at L9l-31391. Notice of the specific hearing date, which
will be betwee: September 1 and December 31, 1982, will bn forwaided to you
in the futuve.

w orricE aLou. William H. Zimman, Fsgquire
el S o e o - 1123 Munsay Bullding
Towian, Haryland J1204 Balt g nd 21202

o Yory tmuly yours,

HE: Item No. 9 = Cycle No. III r ; /
Wicholas B. Comsedsri Patitioner - F & 8 Limited Partnership M ig '
" Chairman Reclassification Petition ! M

NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI
Chairman
Zening Flans Advisory Commitinse

Dear Mr. Zinmani

Bureau of This reclassification petition has been timely filed with the
i ek Board of appeals for a F.Iblﬂ'. hearing within the April - October '82 NBEC 1 bec
Department of reclassification cycle (Cycle III). It has been reviewed by the zoning

Traffic Enginsaring

office as to form and ocontent and has alsc been rTeviewed by the Zoning
State Bosds Commission B Plans Advisory Committes. The review and enclosed comments from the

Enclosures

Bursau of Committee are intended to provide you and the Board of Appeals with an cct Spellman, Larson & Associates, Ine.
Fire Prevestion insight as to possible conflicts or problems that could arise from the Suite 110 - Jefferson Puilding
Health Department requested reclassification or uses and improvements that may be specified 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

s

as part of the request. They are not intended to indicate the appro=-
priateness of the zoning action requested.
Bl lding Dupartsent

Board af Education If it has been suggestod that the petition forms, descriptions,
briefs, and/or the site plans be amended so as to reflect better
compliance with the zoning regulations and commenting agencles' stand-
de";;;:ll ards and policies, you are requested to review these comments, make

yous own judrement as to their accuracy and submit the necessary
amendeantes to thie office before May 31. In the event that any requested
amendments are not received prior to this date, the petition will be
advertised as originally submitted.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Fraject Planniny

-
a

Eoning Administration

e .
co.g

Located on the south side of Chesapeake Averme sast of Florida Road
in the 9th Election District, the subject property is zoned DN.R.5.5 and
ie improved with a dwelling that has been convirted to office use and a
detachked garage. Jurrounding properties to the north, west and south are
gimilarly zoned and are improved with a church and individual dwellings,
while an office building, zoned R.O., existas to the esast.

This property was the subject of a previsus hearing (Case #R=T9-6-XA)
in which a request to reclassify it to D.H.16 with a special exception
and variances for office use was eventually denied.

ed

In view of the fact that the subaitted site plan does not indicate
a proposed development cf the subject propert , the encleosed commente
from this Committes ary generul in mature. ( the requested reclassi-
fication is granted, a public hearing and, Plaaning Board review and
approval will be required prior to developwent. At that time, more
specific commenta will be provided.
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RALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"9 ) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

April 7, 1982

Mr. William T. Backatt, Chairman
poard of Ap sals

Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Itam #% Zoning Cycle III (April-Octcber 1382)
F & 5 Limited Partnership

§/5 W. Chasapeake Ava., 95° E. from cantarlines
of Florida Avo.
Existing Tonirg:
Proposed Zcning: RO

District:

Property Owner:

Dea: Mr. Hackett:

to this office
Tha following commencs are fvonished in ragard to the plat submitted
mmammmmm:gmu-ummﬁmmmhjmu-.

General;
. " u
The comments suppiisd in conjunction with tra Zoning Jvisory Committes rav
of this propsrty for Item 5 Zoning Cycle IV (Octcbar 1978-April 1979) are referrad
to for your corsideration.

for ZToning
mliﬂtlulhumhrhhn‘mtlnrqlﬂtnﬂﬂnunmﬂ#ﬂ
Hvimm-iﬂumummﬂﬁﬂ;thh;h—immw-ru
{April=Octcber 1981).

Very truly yours,

purea~ of Fublic Sarvices

EDWW MARYLAND 21204
6257310

PaLR. b RERNCHE
CHIEF

BA! TIMORE COUNTY g
DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TONSON . MARY AND 21204
A49.4-2550

DONAI ™ | ROOP. MD. MM April 6, 1982

6P, STATE & COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER April 7, 1982

J-l;.u*'EHE
DR CTOR

JOLLIMNG

A ec: Willtam Hacketrt
':l;inzléfi-l-j;:lw; Chairman of Board of Appeals
office of Planning and Ioniing
Baltimore County Cflice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mar-h 29, 1982

Attention: WNick Commodari, Chairman

Mr. William Hackett zoning Plans Advisory Committee

“ha.rman, Board of Appeals
Gifice nf Law, Courthousa
Towson, Maryland 21204

. Mr. Williem Hackett, Chairman
. Board of Appeals
Court House

RE: Proparty Owner: F and 5 Limited Partnership

l : W, CLesapeake Avenue 95' E. from centerline of Florida Avenue
Cycle III = 1982, Meeting of March 16. 1982 Towsop ~aryland 21204 Location: s/s esape S
Ttem No. 9 9 ing Ageada: Meating of Marc '
Property Owner: T & § Limited Partrership De.- Mr. Hackett: Item No,: Zoning Age.

Location: §/5 W. Chesapeak~ Avenue 95' E. from centerline
of Florida Avenue

Existing Toning: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: R-0

Acres: 0.16

Districc: 9th

Comments opn Item #9, Cycle III Meeting, March 16, 19(2, are as

Gentlemen:

follove:

t to r request, the referunced property has been surveyed by this
2:::‘m ﬂ“!mmu below marted with an "X" are applicable and required
to be correcced or incorporated into che fina. plans for the property.

Property Owner: F & B Linited Partpership

Location: 8/8 W. Chesapeake Avenue 95' E. from center-
1line of Florida Avenue

m-.tl“ m: D.R. 5-5

Proposed Zoning: R=0

Acres: 0.13

District: gth

Metropolitan weter and sewer exist, therefore no health hezards
are anticipated.

) 1. Fire hgdrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be
: located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

Dear Mr. Hacketc:

This rite is too small to have any major effect on

ik { ) 2. A secnd means of wehicle acoess is required for the site.

{ ) J. The vehicle dead end conditica shown at

EXCEEDS :.rn-mt.- allowed by the Fire Department.

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of tl=
Pire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginuing of operatiun.

Sincerely,

3 ’j:\.a_:,éu//( : -
7 Michael §. Flarigaa, -
Engineering Associate 11

Very truly yours,

- o)

- BUREAU BERVICES % i
Lyv/ale 2 o3 7 (), 8. fhe builtioss aod stOachures o eements of the Natimul Fire Fistection
| S8 @ Z 73 Association Standard Wo. 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 Bdition prior
Eﬂ & E‘-_r‘i { ) 6. Site plans aze approved, as drawm.
l EE‘%‘% r)y 7. The Fire Prevention Buresu has no comments, at this time.
b T O

REVIEWRR: o L | 'fﬁg.mf 2 App . -
Plas: f Fire Prevencion Sursau

Special Inspectirn Laivision

Ji/mb [ em
WICROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEMNCE

Mr. William Hackett, Chairman e Rt April 6, 1962 ____ _____

"""" Board of Appeais

Burcham. Flops Review . ..
PIEI----E!M“ of Permits & Licenses

SUBJECT.. .. Beclaanification Cycle III Zoning 1982
Comments 9"

TO

Property Owners - F. & G. Limited Partnership

R. 0. occupancies shall be aware a Change of Occupancy

- 'I'IBH
permit from Residential Use Group E-3 to Busiress, Use Group
is required. GS.otion 103.0 requires the structure be altered to

comply with the proposed mew use ur":;‘lm'.hu:ttimi
!.'t?.;t: Building Code 1981, effective March 26, 1971. Table 303.2.

This normally inoludes provisions for Handicap Code c:mplil.n?ul
unleas waived by the State Department of Ecomomic and Commni ty

Developuent.

TH:es

Legisla®ive Policy which reads as follows:
"This R-0 Zoning classification is ectablished,

pursuant to the findings stated above, to accommodate

houses convertad to coffice buildings and some swall

Class B office buildings in predeminantly residential

areas on sites that, "ecause of adjacent commercial

activity, heavy comercial traffic, or o*her, similar

factors, can no longer reasonably be restricted solely

to uses allowsble in mderate-density residential

zones, It is intended that bulldings and uses in

R-0 zones shall be highly compatible with the present

or prospective uses of nearby residential property.

It is not the R-O classification's purpose to

accommndate a substantial part of the demand for

office space, it being the intent of these Zoning

Pegulations that office-space demand should be met

primarily in C.T. districts, C.C.C. districts, and. to

a lesser extent, in other commercial arcas."

Under the Petition for Zoning Re-Classiiication in the case
at hand, the Petitioner has provided deiailed reasons for the re-classification,
and has alleged error in connection with the 1980 Land Usc Map, as well as a
change in character of the neighborhood in question zince the adoption of the
1980 Land Use Map.

The said reasons for re-classifice’ion provide a history of the
subject property which referred to the hearing before the Bor~d of Appeals in
November, 1979 .n allegations that there was an error in the Land Use Map of
1¢76. This hearing in November, 1979 related to the Fetiticn of the predecessur
owner of the subject property (Flannery) who sought to have the property re-
classified from 5.5 zoning to [.R. 16 with a special exception for office use.
Subsequently, the said re-classification was granted by the Board of Appeals
based upon error in the Land Use Map of 1976, whiclh decicion was confirmec by
Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore Coumty, but we: reversed by an Order
of the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland on May 4, 1981. At the hearing
before the Court of Special Appeals, the said ‘npellate Court belisved that
there was insufficient evidence presented before the Board of Appeals te es
teblish error in the 1976 Land Use Map. It is important tc note that there was
never any issvz before the Board of /ppeals, the Circuit Court for Baltimore
Coumnty, or the Cowurt of Special Appeals under the prior proceedings relating
to the issue of "change in the character of the neighborhood".

After the Board of Appesls' decision based on the 197¢ Land Usc
Map, improvements were made to the property in questicn in order to wert
san¢ to office use under the granted U.R. 16 with special exception zoning,
and an Occupancy Permit was granted by Baltimore County. These imprmvements

BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Aobert Y, Dubel, Superintendent

Towaon, Maryland - 21204

Date: 3/22/82

Mr. Walter Relter

chairman, Board of Appeals
Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeaks Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Cycle #111

RE: Jtem No: 9
Property Owner: F & 5 Limited Partnership
Location: §/5 W. Chesapeake Avenus 95' E from centerline of Florida Ave.

Presert Zoning: D.R. 5.3
Proposed Zoning: R-O

School Situation

School Enrcl lment Capacity Over/Under

Acreage too small to have an effect on student population.

Student Yield With: Existing Proposed
_Irmming And Zoning

Elementary

Junior High

Senlor High

ry tjuly ypups,

ﬁf : 4'14".’ ;fﬁ!af:

Wa. Nick Petrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning

were substantial, and cost between $30-540,000, and changed the property

from its completely dilapidated condition to an attmctive structure which

oould no lcnger be used ir a reasonable wav fur residential purposes. Walls

were altered, closets removed, the kitchen altered, and other changes were

made legally pursuant to the prior decision of the County Board of Appeals.
The case of Swarthmore v. Kaestner, 258 Md. 517, 206 A.2d

341, authorized the construction work and the occupancy in question pursuant
to the said Court of Appeals' prior decision.

The questions now before the Uaaru of Appeals relate to whether
or not there was any error in the Land Use Map of 1980, or whether ~r not
there was any change of character in the neighborhood in question since the
Land Use Man of 1980.

Before proceeding with & factural discussion and aigument re-
lating to these issues, it might be well to describe the subject property as
it relates to its immediate surmundings.

The subject property is adjacent to a large highrise office
building consisting of 78,700 square feet of offices and a large parking lot
located at 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue and known as the Chesiperke Building.
Parking exi:ts on the east, west and south sides o the said (hesapeake
Building; and the parking to the rear of said building measvres approximacely
several city blocks. Properties or Florida Avenue o. the east side of the
street have backed up to the Chesapeake Building parking lot since said
building and parking lot were established.

Traveling to the east of the lwesapeake Building towards
Bosley Avenue, there are only two other structures, both used for commercial
purposes.

Directly west “rom the subject sroperty, there is only one other
property (vsed »s a rental property for resiiential purposes) before the comer
of Florida Avenue.

Directly across the street from the subject property is the
Church property which is used for commercial parking for thc Chesapeake
Building. This commercial parking was even admitted to by one of the witnesses
for the People's Counsel who admitted that contributions were bLeing made to
the Church for assigned parking spaces, which commercial activity was also
being duplicated at the Mascnic Lodge Building further to the west of the
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RECFIVE
BALTIMGRE C

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BeFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS
ﬁ“n-l- ’l! to Lﬂ. :“'
m of W, :"‘_h ‘-'_ur

95' E of Florida Ave., 9th District : OF BALTIMORE CCUNTY
F & S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Patitionar 7 Cosa No, R=83=42 (ltem ¥, Cycle 1il)
S o B R o
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

T the Honoroble, 'Memben of Said Board:

Pursuon! to the cuthority conmined in Sectior 524,1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | harsby enter my oppearance in this proceeding. You ore requested to notify
me of any heari..g date or dates which may be now or hareafter designated thersfor, and
of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

j‘{zz'% f,é..//'t?{_;%” "IL"‘-".":“""—-*' L), Ml R

Peter Max Zimmearmon John' W, Hessian, !l

Dasuty People's Counsel People's Coursel for Baltimore County
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2138

-

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ 6th _day of _ Augusr 1982,

a copy of the foregoing Order wos mailed to Williom H. Zinmon, Esquire, 1123 Munsey
Building, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, Attomney for Petitioner.
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subject property.

Traveling in an easterly direction from the said Churcn
are severa! other buildings which are being used for commercial purposes,
or have been granted such right recently. The property at 312 W. Chesapeake
Averue (the corner of Chesapeake and Central Avenue) was zored R-0 by the
Land Use Map of 1980, but was not converted to office use until recent
procedures followed before the Planning Office. Prior to this recent
conversion for office use, the property was used as a fraternity house
and a rooming house. The change to office use for said property is clearly
an element of a change in character of the neighborhood near the subfoct
property as it is directly across the street (slightly to the east) tfrom
the subject property.

Additicnally, properties alomg Central Avenue between
Chesapeake and Pennsylvania Avenues have been, and are being, onveried to
office use under the R-O classification. Examples of these prenevties, as
well as the aforesaid 312 W. Chesapeake Avenue, were graphically indicated
in he photographs provided in evidence.

Mumerous Other photographs were introduced ip evidence to
show office use ir the surrounding neighborhood that has taken place since
the land Use Map of 1980. These changes under the R-0 zoning to the office
use character have been significant and substantial since 1980. 7AJdd. onmally,
same of such properties are currently in stages of contruction toward con-
verting same to office use under the R-0 zone,

Mr. Howard L. Frey and Mr. Willise H. Baldwin, the witnas-es
for the Petitioner, clearly indicated that there was a change in characte~ of
the neighborhood in question due to these conversions to office use since the
Land Use Map of 1980,

None of the witnesses for the People's Counsel could Jdeny that
such changes, in significant mmber, have ncaurred. There was same cont-oversy
suggested by some of the witnesses for the Peopie's Counsel welating to signage,
but there was no denying that office use under the R-O zone lwas been introduced
for the first time since the 1980 Map.

The witness from the Planning Office of the Ummty sdmitted that
he was mot fully cognizant with reference to the conversions to R-0 office use
in that hiz responsib:lities in the Plamiing Office did not include conversions

PETITION FOR RE-CLASSIFICATION - BEFORE THE
FRM D.R. 5.5 TD R.O.

- (DUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
F & 5 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP o OF BALTIMORE OOUNTY

Petitioner #
Case No. R-B3-62

MEMDRANIIM OF PETITIONER

A hearing was held hefore the County EBoard of Appeals on
November 4, 1982 on the Petition of F § S Limited Partnership (the owner
of 307 W. Chesapeake Avenue) for a change in classification from D.R. 5.5
to the R.0. Zone.

The R.0. Zone came into being in Baltimore County for the
First time under Bill No. 13-80 of the Baltimcre County Council, and said
law took practical effect at the time of the acoption of the Land Use Map
of 1980,

Under the said R-O Zone, a non-residential use for a property
does not come into effect until a preliminary development plan is processed
through the Office of Planning and Zoning, »nd considerations given by the
Planning Board of Baltimore Count:. This means that the granting of the
R-0 Zone by the Land Use Map of 1980, or by the Board of Appeals under re-
classification powers given to it, does not create an automatic chunge in
use, or an autcmatic change in character of the R-O0 property. The R-0
property does not change in use, or character, until the aforesaid procedure
and requirements are followed in accordance with Bill No. 13-80 and an
Occupancy Permit being granted by the County.

Also, under 203.1 of the said Bill No. 13-80, there exists a
Declaration of Findings whereby it is found under said statute that:

"{!r.-ﬁiv:lmtjil use of certain sites may not be
economically feasible in some predominantly moderate-

density residential areas that are within o1 near

town centers, are heur C.C.C. districts, or lie along

commercial motorsays; that neither business zoning nor

high-density residential zoning of those sites is
appropriate; and that, with appropriate restrictions,

houses converted to offices and, in some cases, smll

-ass B office buildings and similar buildings are

uitable, sconomically feasible uses of such sites".

Under 203.2 of said Bill No. 13-80, there is a Strtement of

>

to office use.

The photographs clearly revealed that substantial improvements
have been made to the propertic. that have been converted t= office use under
the R-O zone, and there are before and after pictures :lowing the conversion
of propert; located at 406 W. Pemisylvania Avenue. Also, the property located
at 400 W. Penmsylvania Avenue (directly across from the suhject pwperty by
viewing across the wommercial Church parking lot) was made subseqient to
the 1980 Land Use Mip, and clearly indicates a more attracti.e¢ property than
existed prior to such conversion.

Many of the other photographs also revesl more attractive con-
ditions under the office use conversions rhan existed previously when such
properties were '..ed sti ctly for residential purposes even after obtaining
R-0 zoning, but before the conversion to office use under the established
procedures,

The exumples in the photographs revealed changes to office use
to the east, west, south and north of the subject prenerty.

On the issue of error in the Land Use Map of 1980, the Petitioner
submits and avers that there was some evidence to show such error. However,
the evidence was mot as strong as the evidence relating to change in the
character of the neighborhood. The evidence relating to change in the character
of the neighborhond was, in our humble epinion, overwhelming.

The error evidence related to caomsercicl parking that has
developed near the subject property, and the error in the zming line which
traveled down the middle of Central Jvenue and into the parking lot and drive-
way of the (hesapeake Building. The gentleman from the Plaming Nffice admittod
that there was an error in connection with the line in Central Avenue, but he
indicnted that he was not "uncomfortable with the probles'”.

Tk real strength of the Petitioner's cuse lies with the change
in charicter issue. We believe that the testimony and evidence in this case

was wmontroverted to the effect that thee was a substantizl change in the
character of the neighborhiod since the 1980 Land Use Map.

No real evidence was offer~d by the People's Counsel to dispute
the rffice chonges since 1980. On the other hand, sume of the witnesses for

the People's Counsel merely attampted to indicate that the zoning of the subject
property to R-0 would be detrimental to .he neightorhood. Nne vitness testified
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that he believed that zoning to R-0 in this case might affect properties

on Florida Avenue. It is important to note that the properties on the east
side of Florida Avenue have backed up to the Chesapeake Building parking lot
for many, many years, The zoning of the subject property to R-0 would not
create any kind of chunge in character to the building, or site, at 307 West
(hesapeake Avenue. Actually, as admitted by the Plamning Of fice witness,

the architectuie of the subject property would be frozen by a change to the
R-0 zone. This would mean that there could not be any changes to the exterior
of the structure.

If the property remained in the 5.5 state, the property could
be converted to apartments, or rooming house status, with changes in the
exterior as well as the interior of the property. Under the 5.5 zone, there
is no protection to the commr ty with reference to the interior, or exterior,
of the property. As hes been established by the photographs in evidence,
and as established by the uncontroverted testimony, zoning to R-O0 for the
sub ject property would not only not create a threat to the community, but
would become more of an asset to the commmity in that the architecture would
be frozen.

The subject property is small, and any office v<e that might be
allowed under the R-0 zone would be minimal and would not create any problem
for the community.

In previows reports filed by the Planning Office, the said
Planning Office has admitted that there ic sewer at the property, that there is

water at the property, and that the use of the property for office use would

ot create any tiaffic problems which would detrimently affect the neighborhood,

It is important to further note that there has not been any prior
consideration of the subject property for the R-0 zone by any Board of Appeals,
or even by *he Comnty Council under the 1980 Land Use May. The log of issues

presented in evidence in this case which related to the 1980 Lana Use Map in-

dicatad that the only issue before the County Council wns the request by Flamnery

to have the property zoned from 5.5 to D.R. 16 with ¢ special exception for office

use. Actually, at the time of the adoption of the 1980 Land Use Map, the
property was already zoned D.R. 16 with a special exception 'mder the prior
Board of Appeals' decision.

The log of issues becomes somewhat relevant in that under Section

¢ €

the "Residenti.l Office" zoning was never an issue in the prior Board
of Appeals and Court proceedings.
At the time of the consideration of the 198C Land Use Map
by the County Council, no issue was before the County Councll ralating
to "Residential Office" zoning for the subject property. Therefore,
and in view of the complexity of the legal proceedings; the County
Councll merely established the prior D.R. 5.5 zoning for the property.
The complex chronology of events surrounding he legal pro-
ceedings relating te tihls property has left same “n a position where
it was converted to residential-office type use and cannot be used for
any residential purpc.es under the D.R. 5.5 zoning. The conversion
which was accomplished pursuant to a valid decision of the Court of

Apperls of Maryland in the case of Swarthmore v. Kaestner, 258 Md. 517,

206 A.7d 341, has left the property without any practical abllity to
a~c=modate res’'dential purpuses.

Additionally, since the adoption of the "Resldential Offlce”
goning in the Fall of 1980, numereus properties farther to the west of
the subject property have been re-zoned for the "Residential Office”
goning creating 3 change in character cof the neighborhcod In the
several blocks west of Bosley Avenue. These prope-~ties have been
chenged on the inside, cutside anu have been oc:upiea "or residential-
office uses.

None of the properties zoned for "Residential Office™ woe In
the west Towson area had the commercial impact that the -~ubject prope:*y
ha at this tise. In addition to the large off.ce bullding (Chesapeake
Building) adiicent to the subject propecty, there Is a large active
commercial parking lot directly across the street from the subject
property.

Another error in connection with the 1976 and 1980 Land Use
Maps relates to the zoning line established along Ceniral Avenue.

This zoning line was erronecusly dram and even intruded upom the
commercial use at the Chesapsake Bullding. In othe. words, part of the
Chesapeake Bullding property was errocnesusly zoned D.k. 5.5 when mno
such poning lin: could have besn intended based upon the history of the
use at the locatiea.

22-22 of the Baltimore County Code, any change or amendment to be made in a
zoning Map, as proposed by the Planning Board shall, before final adoption
of such Map, be brought to further public hearing, advertised, etc. In view
of the fact that there had never been any request for the R-0 zone before
the County Coumcil, there had never been any advertising, or hearing, relating
to such zone for such property.

As a further note, your Petitioner well unlerstands that some
citizens are always fearful of any changefrom the status quo. However, we
+incerely and respect{ully see no detrimental effect upon the commmity if
this property is zoned R-0. On the other hand, because of the freezing of
the architectural structure and the experierce of other properties converted
to office use in the neighborhood, we believe that the change for the subject
property would be truely positive and beneficial for the cormmity.

Although one of the witnesses identified the subject property
as being in Southland Hiils, it is importart to note that the Chesapenke
Building is also in Southland Hills as well as many of the other properties
referred to in the testimony that have been converted to office use since
1980,

When one reads the aforementioned Declaration of Fimaings
and the Statement of Legislative Policy in the aforesaid Bill No. 13-80, a
sincere conclusion is realized that the subject property fits into the real
purpases and intent of the R-0 zone. The residential use of the subject site
is not economicaliy feasible, or feasible in any way, without further
deterioration to the property and a reversion to the former blight that
existed, The subject property is not only near a towncenter, but is only
four structures from the Court House door amd the r ijor commercial motorway
that is known as Bosley Avenue.

The real purpose as set forth in said Legislative language is

"to accommodate houses comerted to office buildings and some small Class B
office buildings in predominantly residential areas on sites that, because of
adjacent commercial activity, heavy commercial tmaffic, or other similar
factors, can no longer reasomably be restricted solely to uses allowable in
moderate-density residential zones. It is intended tha® buildings and uses in
R-0 zones shall be highly compatible with the present or prospective uses of

nearby residential property."

The arrors in the Land Use Map as .t relates to the subject
property, as well as the changes in the caoaracter of the area since
the 1960 Land Use Map, are substantial and provide a st.ung foundation
for ='nport for ‘he re-classification to the "Residential Offlce”
pone for the subjact property.

In addition to the aforegoing issues of =rror and changes in
the neighborhood, the Petitioner submits that a groat burden presently
exists upon the subject property If it Is allowed to remain in the
D.R. 5.5 zoning. Fric~ t2 the 1979 heurirng before tne Board of appeals,
the subject property was in shasbles as detericration had reduced the

property to a 3lum. The pruperty was used for a communal-type boarding

house with transients coming and golng. Plaster was falling fro- walls
and cellings, hoies existed in walls and ceillags, pipes were leacing,
paint was peeling und flaking from !nside and sutside of the property,
shutters were hanging loise and falling from the cutside of the property,
sidevalks ard pathways ware locse and cracked, the roof was leaking, the
railing on the {3side of the property leading to the sc~ond floow was
icose, water and flooding conditions existed In the basement, shubbery
was overgrown, rainspouts were bent, cracked wnd fallirg From the
prcperty, and the property was generally; crumbling in a state of dis-
m=pair.

In rellance upon the 1979 Board of Appeals proceedings, the
property was convarted as aforesald and Improved at a substantial ex-
pense to the Fetitioner. Tie present physlical structure strongly
supports a rwidential-office use, and would e appropriate for the
surroundings and an asset 1o the commmity In thst a residentlal-office
use would be limized under the law and provide a quist and peaceful
atscsphers in direct contrast to the ncise and disruption to the
community caised by the prior transients when a boarding house 2xlsted
at the property.

No reascnahle and appronriate residential use can be made oO
the property in view of itz proximity to the Chesapeake Building and the
other commercia’ uses in the block in questica because of the commercial
parking 1ot acrwes the streei *rca the subject property and because of
the cranges in the character of the neigh: irhood due to the newRssiden-
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This direct langunge from the statute in question clearly
describes, defines and covers the subject property.

The re-classification of the subject property from 5.5 to
the R-O zone would be completely compatible with the neighborhood, and
accomplish a proper, just, and equitable zoning. The property would still
be subject to the scrutiny of the procedures that exist for conversion to
office wse, and no office use can be mintained of the said property in any
event until the planning procedures are followea.

We respectfully submit that 2 substantial case has been mede

for the Petitioner's position, and respecifully request your consideration
in this matter,

Respectfully submitted,

1123 Munsey Building
Baltimore, land 21232
Telaphone (301) 727-6151
Attorney for Petitioner

| HERERY CERTIFY, that on this /2.  day of November, 1982, a

copy of the aforegoing was mailed to Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy Peonle's
Counsel, 0ld Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204,
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tial-Office”™ zone. It Is important to further note that the subject
property is only four properties from the comer of Bosley Avenue
where the County Courthouse exlsts, and the "Reaident!al-0ffice"
roning appears to ba the logical and reasonable zoning for the
property.

Under Bill No. 13-80 which adopted the "Fasidencial-0ffice"
classiflcation (referred to as "-0), a statement of leglslative policy
was set forth under Sectlon 203.2. This Section atates in part as
focllows:

"This R-0 zining classification is establishted,
parsuant to the findirgs stated above, to accomwodate
tiouses conver ¥ to office bulldings and some suall
Class B office bulldings in predominantly residential
areas on sites that, because of the adjacent
compercial actlvity, heavy commercia)l trafflc, or
other similar factors, can no lmper reasonably be
restricted solely to uses allowable in moderate-
density residential aones. It is intended that
buildings and uses in R-0 zoner shall be highly com-
patible with the present or prospective uses of reariy
residenclal property.”

This statement of leglslative policy clearly ciwe.: the sub-
ject property as aili the elements set forth in the sald policy relate
here, The re-classification of the subject property to the R-0 zone

would be completely compatible with the nelghborhiood, and accomp’lish

a just and equitable zoning. The error In the Land Use Map of 1980 and
the changes in the character of the neighborhood subatantially support

the re-classification requested.

REASONS FOR FE-CLASSIFICATION

The property in question is lucated at 307 K. Cheszpeake
Avenue in Towson, Maryland. The 300 block of W. Chesapeake Avenue
is the first block from Bosley Avenue (a major six-lane highway
designed as a beltway around Towson) where the County Courts Bullding
exists. Every property (except ene) has had office or commerclal
use in said block, and the property located directly adjacent to the
subject property at 305 W. Chesapeake Avenues Is a high-rise office
bullding ccasisting of 78,000 square fuet of offices and a large
parking lot, the sald bullding being known as the Chesapeake Bullding.
The entire property occupled by the Chesapeake Building for offices
aad parking r rasures about two city blocks.

In November, 1979, a haaring was concluded by the Baltimore
Coeunty Board of Appeals relating to a change in classification *c
D.R. 16 with a speclal exceptrion for office use for the sabject property
subsequantly, the jald re-classification was granted by the Board of
Appeals based upon error In the Land Use Map of 1976.

Improvements were made to the property converting sare to
office use, and an Occupancy Permit was granted by Baltimore County.

Therealter, an Appeal was taken by the Pecopla's Counsel for
Baltimore County to the Clrcult Court for Baltimore County, and the
Circult Court for Baltimore County confirmed the decision of the Board
of Appeals with refervace to the D.R. 16 with a speclal exception for
office uwse zoning.

After the sald decision of the Circult Court for Baltimnre
County, the Feople's Counsel for Baltimocre Cuunty Further appealed the
case to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryliad, which Court reversed
the ruling of the Clrcult Court for Baltinere County on grounds that
there was Insufficlent evidence before the Board of Appeals asz to the
errar in the Land Use Map of 1376.

Al the time of the hearing before the Board of Appeals in
Kovember, 1979, no "Resldential Offlce™ zone existed in Baltimore Counsy

a5 sSald new zoue was not adonted mtil the Fall of 1980. Therefore,

IN THE MATTER OF *

THE APPLICATION OF

F &5 LINTED PARTNERSHIP L IN TME

FOR REZONIRG FROM

.-I!l 5!5 [ 4] l‘ﬂ *

on property locatad on the CIRZUIT CoumY
south slda of West Chesapaskas L

Avnus, 95 ft. east of the center

line of Florida Avenus * FOR

9th District

BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS BALTIMORE COUNMTY

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY .
. # -:":..fi T=ir] - P
f .i- &

ORDER OF APPEAL

Mi. CLERK:

Fliase enter an Appeal on behalf of F ¢ 5 Limited Partnership
from the Order of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals dated January b,

1983.

Towson, Maryland 21204
Telephone (301!) B25-0110
Attorney for Appallant

| MEREBY CERTIFY, that on this __.{f_m of January, 1983, & copy
of the within Oroer of Appeal was served, In accordance with MHaryland Rule
D 12, won the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Room 219, 01d Court Houss,
Towson, Maryland 21208; snd Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy Poople's Counci',

01d Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204.
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! TTER OF * IN THE a. That the Appellant seeks & reversal of the sald decision !
IN THE MA . |
THE APPLICATION OF d of als in accordance with Rule B 12 of | :
A , CIRCUIT COURT oSt e R 'l IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE | F & S Limited Parmership 2.
;ﬂ: !5!5 :n R-0 " tha Maryland Rules of Procedure. | THE APPLICATION OF .’ Cose No. R-83-42
e ;"'IP'"'I lacsted on tha ']| F 55 I.%H’ED MIE%S!IF 3 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
south side of West Chesapeake o FoRr
Avenus, 95 ft. ssst of the ; !T D.R. 5.5 1o RO t OF : property is directly odjocent to o high rise office bullding, yet his own property is
center line of Florida Avenue " : | on propertylocated on the | |
9th District : BALTIMORE COUNTY | south side of West Chesapeake g BALTIMORE COUNTY : precluded, by law, from converting from a residential property to o residenticl property
S - Avenue, 75 ft. sost of the
BEFORE gt : center line of Florida Avenuc : No. R-83-41 3 *¢ with offices, on apparent cesthetically appropriate use. Indeed, the Boord is sympathetic
OF BALTIMOR \ it il / ivinie Avonie . Sth Disirict
Towson, Maryland 21208 | : | to the plight of the Pefitioner.
Telephona (301) B25-0110 . ot e R S B RS f et T R s ol RS TR S L Bee 1irt rw Dl TRE
PETITION OF APPEAL Attorney Tor Appellant | MNevertheless, the Board is persuoded that the Petitianer has aot sustained
! OPINION
the very heavy burden of demonstrating that there has occurred o substantial change in the
The above coptioned matter come before the Boord for heoring on o
The Petition of Appeal of F & 5 Limited Partnership, Appellant | Potiiton Sor Koalhioctien o D0/ 6.5 fo 1.0 sailie ch.;octer of the neighborhood In which the property is located since the property was last
lons .R. 5. .
herein, by Harry 5. Zhapiro, its attorney, respectfully says: I _ Sk " classified, or thot the last classification of the property was established in error,
Y CERTIFY, that on this of Jenuary, 1983, & Tha testimony and evidence submitted can y summarized.
1. The proceeding before the Baltimore County Board of it . 'LL d ' : . (Sec. 2-58.1 (j) (1) Baltimore County Code)
Petition [ | was mailed to Board of als : " :
Appeals related to the application of F £ § Limited Partnership for a Capy of the eforeguing Petition for ippes fope Petitioner produced evidence by and through Howard L., Frey to demonstrate the The subject tty enjoys a long history of litigation. The Board
: - tocated for Baltimore County, Old Court House, Tawson, Marylind 21208; and to charactar of the surrounding neighbarhood, particularly the high rise office building
roning reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to the R-0 zone on property locate : beitavea that thi ty Council, in 1980, was of this ety's hil'l'ﬂ'r including
: ' i i Eﬂlll ¥ ¥ aware prope ¥
at 307 West Chesapeake Averue in Towson, Maryland s b ol bt g gl oo Lo P s o 0 directly adjacent fo the subject property, the extensive restoration nd improvements
Maryland 21204 the prior decision of this Board and did, notwithstanding said knowledge, chose not o
2. The grounds asigned in the Petition for Reclassiflcation ] o/ ta the subject property and the various surrounding properties presently being utilized
. _,ﬁ . provide office zening for the subject property. The County Council chose to establish
were as fol lows: /*‘ ( (AR os offices. William H. Baldwin, a recl estate appraiser, testified that the subject
£ 2 the line of demarcotion between residential and office zoning of the Chesapeake Building
(a) Error in the 1580 Land Use Mep. ™ ’*3 Rain I’Lﬂi"'r property was in poor candition when purchased by the Petitioner, that the Petitioner
'b) Change in charscter of the nelghborhood since the BRI TOrTeye driveway, a point of porticulor concem o the Petitioner. This Board cannot state, and
hos engoged in extensive renovation of the property, and tha*, n his opinion, the
1980 Land Use Map. does not believe, the evidence demonsirates that the legislotive judgment of the County
neighborhood, since 1980, has chonged in charocter, from a predominantly residential
3. That the decision of the Board of Appeals was agalmit the Council wor in error or that the character o the neighborhood has substantially chonged.
: o tin iFices. : wse! produce :
WOIPIE Gf S MVINENER 1R SCARSCEIEN i S5 SULTY LG TOF. Sl ChEpa Y T e P fFspal o o For the reasons stated cbove, the Petition for R lassification shall be
e R OO ST ' REQUEST FOR HEARING Lilienordo, representing Southland Hills Community Association and Maory Cimn, i
b, That, 45 a matter of fact, no legally admissible and representing the Vrest Towson Neighborhood Associotion, both of whom testified that it O R D ER
sufficient evidence was presented by the opposition to the reclassificzation Mow comes thae Appallant and requests a hearing on the within was the desire of their particular associations fo maintain the integrity of the residential For the reasans stated above, 1t is this 4th _ day of Januvary, 1983,
relating to the issue that there was a change in character of the neighborhood POSAY: » character of the neighborhood and to resist any further encroochment thereon  Finally, by the County Board of Appecls, ORDERED that the Petition of F & 5 Limited Pormership
¥ /S .
SRR Lang e Mg DI 13,4 ~ " 5 e . /; T Jomes Hoswell, a Plonner for Boltimore County, testified that os o Planner, he has for reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to R=O. be and hereby is DENIED,
; That the Board of Is failed t Iyothe [aw - A A —
5 at the Board of Appeals failed to properly ”'Pr: S L i VAl ._.P?-v"' nbserved no substantial change in the character of the neighborhood and believes that the Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B=1 thru
to the facts in this proceeding. — s Attorney Tor Ap ant
/ P D.R. 5.5 zone, presently existing, is an appropriote zone for the subject property, B~-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
6. That the Board of Appeals further erred in its frulings pre-
e The Bonrd is cognizant of the constemalion experienced by the Petitioner.
venting certain evidence to be introduced by the Appellant here|n to s hhaay
F , It is rly diffi Petit
iae - the Db tad hs R, OF eourse particularly difficult for the ioner to reconcile the foct that his
7. That the decisicn of the Board of Appeals in this matter was
dated January &, 1583, and the Appel'unt herein has appealed from such decision.
# g ® & 1 . ¢
|
i { : i
' | F & 5 LIMITED PARTNERSH!P 2| "N THE MATTER OF : IN  THE
i i Case No. R-83-43 THE APPLICATION OF
F & S Limited Parmership 3. T ASRACATION OoF : N R = F & S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP : CIRCUIT COURT
e Tyo. F & 5 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CIRCUIT COURT FORMZONING FIOM
TORREZCHING FROM : | HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the oforsgoing Certificote of Notice D.R. 3.5 1o R-O : FOR
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS D.k. 5.5 o R-C : FOR ek etpriok gty o e »
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ah property located on the has been mailed to Howard L. Frey, F & S Limited Parinarship, 307 W. Chesopeoks Ave., Ave "H, _':"E.m : BALTINORE COUNT
south side of West Chesopeake ; BALTIMORE COUNTY erdie
iy —_ — Avenue, 95 ft. eost of the Towson, Md. 21204, Petitioner; Horry S. Shapiro, Esq., 400 W. Pannsylvanic Ave., & Dh“:fd Florida Ave. : AT LAW
iA/ ﬂ;W .'I )J'ﬂwfay__l.ih ) cantur line of Florida Avenue : AT LAW 1 cd M Doc. N 15
ﬁ#"{éﬁm T . Chairman #th District S e Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for the Petitioner; Williom H. Zinman, Fiq., 1123 Munsey £ &S Limited Por ip ' RO W T
- H K. & @ ¥ r
/ e Zoning File No. R-83-63 Bldg., Balti e, Md. 21202, Counsel for the Patitioner; Mrs. Mory Ginn, W T.N.A., Patitioner-Appellant 2 Folio Ne. 64
’ N _ : Folio No. &
3 1 806 Homcrest Rd., Towson, Md, 27204; and John W. Hesslan, 1ll, Esq., Court House, Zoning Fi'le No. R-83-43 : File No. B3=M=29
File No. B3-M-2¥
I Tm,H.ilﬂﬂ.hﬂﬁ.'aﬂnn-lfwhhlmcnm*r,mthh 20th  doy of S S B R B TR I R RN RS B R Gl PR G e B o T ae
o Vot R Y SR SR RS LY January, 1983, CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE
CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE
Mr. Clark: -7 ’
& i_ mi : COUNTY
Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 3-2(d) of tne Marylar4 Rules of man
; County Board of Appeacls of Bultimore Coun
| | Procedure, Williom T. Hackett, Williom R. Evais, and Patricia Phipps, constituting ; T YO THE HONORAME, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
.- the County Boord of Appeals of Baltimore County, have givan notics by mail of the And now come Willlom T. Hackeit, William R. Evans, and Potricia
| fillag of the appeal 1o the representative of every party 1 the procseding before it; Phipps, consituting the County Soard of Appesls of Raltimere County, @rd in anewes
;- = L. Frey, F &S Limited e, 307 W. oy ' hhﬂ*fﬂﬁpﬂ."ﬂth‘“hhﬂlhm,hﬂ"ﬁﬂmrﬁm
| Maryland 21204, Petitione.; Hamry 5. Shapim, Esq., 400 W, Pennsylvania Ave., Towsm, o, et St § N0 0 ot Swing ourt
?- Md, 21204, Counsel for the Petitioner; Williom H. Zinmen, Esq., 1123 Munsey Bdg. , coples or original papars on file in the office of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County:
|
| Baltimore, Md. 21202, Counsel for the Petitioner; Mrs. Mery Gina, W.T.N.A., ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ﬁﬂ#ﬂ" APPEALS OF BALTIMORE
!_ 686 Homerest Rood, Towson, Md. 21204; and Jobn W, Hessi 3, I, Esq., Cowri Howsa, No. R
| Towson, Md. 21204 ' No. R-63-63
| ' + Pocple’s Counsal for Boltimore County, © copy of which Notice is _ February 16, 1982 Patition of F & 5 Limited Parmership for reclomification irom o
;: attached hareto and that it may be mode o part theresf . D.R. 5.5 zone to an R~O zane an property located on the scuth
i_ prayed il ot side of West Chesapecks Ave., 95' eest of the canter lin= of
Florida Ave., 9th District - filed
!' =)
:: | Order of Willlem T. Hockett, Chalrman, County Board of Appesls,
| | d directing advertisemant and posting of property - dete of hearing
i ' . Court Howse, Towsen, Md. 21204
‘: | 494-3180 § : ' May 3, 1982 Commants of Bolto. County Zoning Mlans Advisory Commirae
' ' T
: | F Seplember 23, 1982 Cartificcta of Publication in newspaper - filed
| ! !
g. } _ September 24, 1982 ® " Posting of property ~ filed
I
! | i
| |
| |
| I ] *':'-,.’-
’ . ” -ﬂ'_'*j.fi*._.i
3 # L I(f, s £ "‘l' i ,_: o :I o *f
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F & 5 Limited Porinenhip
Case No. R-83-63 - : B -
IN THE MATTER OF ’ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT e 7 MA N D |
Ociober 13, 1982 At 10:00 a.m. hearing held on patition THE APPLICATION OF i - AT.
F & S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP : FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY g C&!
gl 33'1?33:" 7 s SLNwedle iy e gutition Wm AT LAW : - Court of H H of W :
an aflg =y i ’ L
Janvary 19, 1982 Order for Appeal filed in the Cir, Ct. for Baltimore County West Chesspeake Ave., 75' : Misc. 15/64/83-M-29 | 1352 + September Torm, 19 3,
Janvary 19, 1983 E::‘-;rf: e, Equrh-' mh'hﬂndf o ':m]“ ;T:':: :.:-m; %Tmil ? ; :
+ accompany Appeal filed in Circuit Court . .
Janvary 20, 1983 Cartificate of Neti ' PEOPLE'S COUNSE
otice sant to oll interested porties Zening File No, R-83-43 : : COUNTY L FOR BALTIMORE i::z; ;d .:_L-dmt reversed; case HOWARD L. FREV, et al. LR
February 9, 1983 Tiamaieiot of Toiftastny filed e ", reversing ::'!Lt:ﬁ.?:"l:fn:ﬁ:rcgu“tr o4 Court of Appeals
' * Beard of Appeals; appell _ LIF A
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1A = 11J — : e th . Ppellees to pay i of Maryland
: FINGL A =Ly S Thatos of wed ANSWER TO PETITION OF APPEAL g N AE DS _ ; 4 = i
. * " 2-<Staff Prelim. Recommends } B ©/3/81: Mandate issuea. .
1980 t:nn: Imhghlqn'hl‘" '~ HOWARD L. FREY ET AL ; 48”2 I
Tha People’'s Counsal for Baltimore County, Roland Dilonardi and Southland 4 SEPI .
Pecple's Counsel's Exhibit No. A=K ==
: F RO R rhone Hills improvement Association, Mn. Mary Ginn, and Mn. Koy Tumer, Frolstonhs 2 Petition Declet Ne. 222
" N " ™ - J
T ng 09 Sevoimmnduiont below and Appelieas harein, anewer the Petition of Appeal herstofors filed by the FEOPLE'E COUNSEL POR “\X[TT- e ey, om
" ] ] - 3 £ c
ARt e Appeliant, viz: -l STATEMENT OF COSTS: o ekl
o L] u " 4 =
Annual Authorization, 4/6/82 1. That the Appellees odmit Paragraphs 1-2 and 7-8 of the Petition of -, In Cirewit Court: a1t imore Galirty
2 " ® §5-Asnual Zoning Authorization -'
. Appaa| and deny Porographs 3-6 of mid Petition, $30, £
5/3/82 linnmmplm- Coms 3000 ORDER
. . . ﬁ'hﬂrﬂu'ﬂl PG 2. That the decision of the Baard herein was proper and justified by the Upen considerstien of the petition for 8 writ of certiorari to the Court of
Berkley Matthews, 11/3/82 evidence before it ond thot the decision of the Boord should therefore be sshained 5 In Court of Special Appess:
" " . " 3 v i
Matthaws, r Print rief for Appellant : . 0.00
Februory 9, 1983 Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Ct. § ; ' hl?ﬁﬂ R e
= i or Baltimore County J}.&.u. :ﬁ&.ww;;l , : mﬂlﬂlmﬂ%m-m-n lant 4 i - ORDERED, by the Court of Appesals of Marylend, *hat the petition be, and
Record of proceedings pursuant to which said Order wos entered _ ‘ Juy:. H-.h-;,f:lhl = fowm-Appellee . . ., . ., . [ | | ] -
cE? Feople‘s Coumne timore ty - = g [P
and said Board octed ar. permanent re of e Soordiok S . - | } - q % & is horaby. donied ss there has been ne showing thet revisw by certioreri is desirable
e e : 7~ M, Z-' | oy mo:E an
and your respondents respectively suggest that it would be inconvenient and inappropriate bt W F.:':‘*ﬂ ol b 28 T F"“"”"lﬂﬂigfﬂj‘ Eﬂﬂfﬂiﬂ Appelles | © 1.t t v+ +#154.88 | 285 ' oa ond in thve public interert,
" r - IMITHa T i N L . L=l C PR i E =k .
to file the same in this proceeding, but your respondents will produce any and all such &= — fa'_. . Deputy People's Counsal Printing Brief for Cross-Appellant v :'1 - -3 ?
2 = > Rm. 223, Court House )] M ay
rules and regulations whenever diracted to do 10 by this Court. ~ e L Towson, Maryland 21204 | gyt n - zc:
494-2188 v & 2
Respectflly submitted, AT : Q| STATE OF MARYLAND, Sei; ’ | Dos o
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ ] /" duy of Devmsinrey 1983, T do Rereby cortify that the , : . ‘“ e e
' / 23 y 1 Oourt o Rpecial ihpasi foregoing is truly taken from the records gnd proceedings of the said ‘ ,\ ) ; o -
ﬁ. : o o copy of the foregolng Arswar to Patition of Appeal was dalivered to the Administrative ] b i 1, : | i . /s/ Robert C. Murphy c
r s "'I--"""'-nf'-','-', L] \ _."' 1
" County Board of Appeals of Baltimors Secretary, County Boord of Appeaks, Room 200, Couwrt House, Towson, MD 21204; and . e, In testimony whereof, I have herewnto set my hand as Clerk and affixed ” H"f,,,‘. ’f: ! ’
: o the seal of the Cow-t of Special Appeals, this third d £ B ;
ce: Wm. H. Zinman, Esq. o copy was malled to Harry 5. Shapiro, Esquire, 400 W, Pennsylvania Avenus, Towson, ¢ of N ey Dete: September Oth 19#1-
J. Hewmian, Esq. by a ’ =
Harry S. Shapiro, Esq. o Thaa R Molf ey, - 5

. Pete: Max Zimmerman .- -
&G o ( = ( ) @ 5 :
L s ( 37 - Bl Costs shown on this M ik
3 /—_. on thia Mandate ere to be settled between counsel and NOT THROUGH THIS OFFICE
| LT Tk - f

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

e ]
CATEGORY " x ‘
—— » IN THE CIRQUIT COUKT
T— e s o : | ( SMANDATH
FOR REDNING P D.B. 5.5 . FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY |
¥ & & LINITED FARTHERSHIP Harry 5. Shapiro FOR LR D .
Appellsnt 400 V. Perma, Ave. (04) to R-G . Court of Special Appeals of Maryland
825-0110 : (o : ;I:_ ﬁﬂf: :Amn OF THE APPLICATION * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 676
At LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Ne. . September Term, 19 83 2
Zoning File No. P-83-63 . 5. | FOR REZONING PROM D.R. 5.5 to POR BALTIMORE COUNTY &
_ o :
nﬂmwm'gmg;iﬂ . 15/64/83-M-29__ ' : AT LAW FE&S Limt
D. R. 5.5 to B0 on property located cn the south : /fm Zoning File No. R-83-63 T R February 10, 1984 - Per Curiam filed.
ﬂh‘.;fuﬂuﬂtn?lﬂlﬂl‘llﬂ.?ﬁ fhe II:: of the e S5 B *  15/64/83-M-29 331 bnt lffﬁn-d. Costs to be
cen Florida Ave. TMatrd it y appellant.
: MOTICE OF ’i"i"" SRR AReRERREES March 12, 1984 - Mandate issued
2 K Wit 2 grInIoN People's Counsel fir Baltimore :
THE PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTTHORE COUNTY, John u;:-u,-, n: E . A, This 1s an & eal by P & § Linited Partnership from a County et al
SOUTHLAMD HILIS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION Bm. Court House Z188 i v/
ﬁ- e e 223 (04) 494~ ,)‘}' decision of the County Board of Appeals concerning rezoning of
o K'Y 1URMER -
BAL™DYEE COUwY !II;" ﬂ?“ .II'!!I.I.EII ! Please enter an Appeal on behalf of F § S Limited Partaership property from D.R. 5.5 to R-O zoning. The Propearty is .ocated
to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland from the decision dated on the south side of West Chesapeake Avenue, 95 feet rast of the
May 10, 1983 of the Circult Court for Beltimore County, which decision certer line of Flovida Avenue in the 9th Slection District. STATEMENT OF COSTS:
af firmed the decision of the Caunty Board of Appeals of Baltisom On May 9, 1983, counsel for the parties were heard in In Circuit Court: for Baltimore County
ty open court and after reading the transcript, reviewing the exhibits, Sﬁm:’rlphar'l Costs None
] E / 5 and in examining the conclusion reached by the Board upon the facts
COSTS
(1) Jam. 19, 1983 ~ Appellsnts Order for Appeal irom the Order of ths in tals case, the Court does not find that the Board was ercu ous In Court of Special Appeals:
[t::-:; :’;nmmm‘ “I:nrl .::;-1 i NISC ¥ 4127 1 ¥. b in the interpretation and finding of fact and conclusicns from the | ;E':‘ R"E’ﬁﬂ F;r ig‘;ﬁ-m A e P R Iy e i 5:223
’ = 3 3 - . " M ¥ a & - - : . ;1
(3) Jan. 20, 1993 - Certificate of Notice 'l--[':ff ﬁg_:g mli $55-0110 facts or any application of the law to the facts, as it had before Porton of Record Extract — Appellant
[ Pty ! o n
(4) 7ob. 1, 1983 - App. of Joim V. Hessim, III cad Peter rax fimaan | X - L 6.0 o sden Aol o it evidence legally sufficier: to support its decision. Printing Brief for Cross-Appellee 2
it e d b P §015%2 £0G) K02 T08:B : :
(5) Yeb. 9, 1983 Transcript of Rscord fi 01/20/8 - Therefore, the decision of the County Board of Appeals z
| of Baltimore County is AFPIRMED, Printing Brief for A 124.80 =
(€) Feb. 9, 1983 Two notices of filing sent. F =t ) Fﬂ}_u?nlﬂ R st E:l:ﬁ.!:l:ﬂ— g e =
{7) March 11, 1983 - Appellant’z Memcrandom £d. : : Printing Brief for Cross-Appellant T S A T i -~ >
(8) March 26, 1963 - Appellss's Memorandm fd. ’ ',,,i
(9) ey 6, 1383 - Appellent's Reply Nemozendem fil. : I HERERY GERTIFY, that on this _/7 _ day of My, 1983, o | %/ S
10 10, 1963 & Orfler of Court that the decision of *'s copy of the aforegoing Notice of Appeal was railed to Peter Max Y, A9, 2983 i BB STATE OF MARYLAN, :
(10) May 10, Opinisn s Cowaty | =t = D, Set.
Poard of A of Imltinore is AFFIRNED f4. am K. Buchanan, Sr. - STy
ppeals County Zimmetman, Deputy Peaple's Camsel, uld Cowri House, Tewsen, asylmd : l JUDGE % I do hereby cerlify that the feregoing is truly taken from ihe records and preceedings of the raid
21204, , Court of Special Appeals,
o = t i”-’ | ' In testimony whereof, I have hereunto st my hand as Clerk and affixed
A, iﬁﬁ A ; M i:. s g . the seal of the Cowrt of Special Appeals, this Twelfrh day
{2 m Py T — . A5 | of Harch 4D, 1984,
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F & 5 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP R=-83-43

tom 79
5/5 W. Chesapecks Ave., 95'
E. of ¢/1 of Florida Ave. #th District

D.R. 5.5 to R-O 0.16 acres _ | 3 3 3 @ &

FETITION FCR RECLASSIFICATION

Feb. 16, 1982 Petition filed
LAW OPFFICES

- - WILLIAM HARRIS ZINMAN
Oct. 13, Heorir g held on petition 1139 HMUNBEY BUILDING

BALS JMONE, MARYLAND #1302 LZONING: Petition for Reclassification

9th Election District

Jan, 4, 1983 Ovrder of the Boord denying the petition

P 177 WY
LOCATION: South side of W, Chesapeake A+ , 95 ft. East of th
Jan. 19, 1983 Ovrder for appeacl filed in the Cir. Ct. by Hamy € fRue 5 “ast o ¢

S fogg et F of Petitioner ¢ FJ_H‘J?J _ Harch 26, 1982 centerline of Florida Rozd

Shapi behol DATE & TIME: Wednesday, October 13, 1932 at 10:00 A, M.

Jan. 20, * Certificate of Notice sant to inte ested parties
Tilliam Hackett

Feb. 7, 1983 Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Ct., ‘ e of Zﬂ:ﬂ:ﬂ‘l

for Baltimere County 1d Court House The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authorit: of the Baltimore
[ 10 Bonrd AFF ] Tﬂ#ﬂﬂ!, Maryland 21204 County Charter, will hold a public hearing:
1 May IRMED - Judge Wwr. R. lu-::hr'rnnn,_ Sr.

3. T :_“_”,:,? Forus - Re: gt%nfiﬁgﬁpﬁﬁggﬁggém F_"rtlrhl: Zoning: D.R. 5.5
J7 W. Chesapeake Ave. Proposed Zoning: R.O.

¢of ° Order for Appeal filed in the Court of Special ' OwsoH“Narylend £120%
Appeals by Shapiro ec: January Dear Mr. Hackett:

Hoswel|
Kindly Do agvised thab T veprescat Fis Liited Perbherabin
Feb. » 1984 : 1 1 o 1 j vise 3 represen 1M1 artnershl
,5;[. b ediip sl B b e e the a;ngr_nf 7 W ﬂhesape&kﬂ Ave, : who is E-ren#ntly :uaﬁing
£o j' fmuml-g.lr LA SR i-egglasslrmat on pursuant to the Petition filed in February,
. Poswe £,

¥ it S In rengunse tom ru%uent for an expedited hearing, you
advised me that this Petition was a C,cle t;pe matter which

= 27 Petition for Writ of Certiorari filed probably could not be heard before the Fall of 1982, but you

[ , could perhaps accomuodate us by scheduling this matfer for
t_ June 7 Writ of Certiorari DENIED by Court of Appeals 2 hearing during the first week of September, 1962.

Inasmuch as a hearing at the earliest date would eliminste
hardship, and woild be beneficial to thne r:muniti. I would
appreciate having this case heard during the first week of
September, as suprested.

mm PUBLIC HEARING: Room 218, Courthouse, Towsor, Maryland
ppﬁllu

€

All that parcel of land in the Ninth District of Baltimore County

Thanking you very kindly for your cooperation, I ag

'J’e7-trulj yours,
J? ; - " : Being the property of F k S Limited Partnership, as shown on plat plan filed with
#LLI.‘.. H. ZINHAN the Zoning Department.

Hearing Ds'e: Wednesday, Ccectober 13, 1982 at 10:00 A, M.
FPublic Hearing: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

BY ORDER OF
WILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHAIRMAN

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

!FELLHAH. LARSON ' . . .
@ DALTIMORE C

& ASSOCIATES. INC. i _ g mw 6 Z0NG

ROBEAT L SPELLEAN, .. ® L& OFFICES

JOREFM L. LamEON WILLIAM H MAi
SLETE 110 = JEFFERSON DUILDING LGUTE 4 MARdCHL & € 1A ARRIS ZIN N

108 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENLUE ALBERT HEMY
TOY/SOM, MARYTLAND 21X04 MARNE © WARTIMH -
B23.3838 Phse TIT WP

&3 MUNEEY BUILOING
BALTTHORE, MARYLAND Zang

Willlam M. Elssman, Eequire Uotober 14, 1962

= 118? Mussey
DESCRIPTION FOR REZONING N0, 307 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE,
Badlisvere, Masyand 3102 J
9TH DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND #illiam 7. Hacketi, Chai

Beginning for the same at a point on the south side of Mest NOTICE OF HEARING Eﬂﬂitﬁlﬁ‘mﬁﬂuﬁt gppeals
Bo Poities for Reslassifiestion Yoson; Maryland 21204 Ro: Potities for Reclassification

8/80 od W. Chosnpoahs Ave., ¥§' K of A 8/8 A W, Champaths Ave., 9§' E o

He: Case No, R-83-62 c/1 of Neovida Road :
less measured easterly along the south side of West Chesapeake Avenue e/l of Tisvide Bi. . g 36 ¥ &k § Limited Puricerchip - Fotltisnsrs

¥ & 9 Limited Porinershlp - Prildansee { Prusz g FAS Limited partmersiip
from the centerline of Florida Avenue running thence and binding on Case MR-0)-63 Cyelo IR - am #9 : Bais W Baskitits Case IR-83-43 Cyele I - tem #Y

the south side of West Chesapeake Avenue South 76 Degrees 23 Minutes This s to confiin new hesr 1115 date for the ahﬂ'ig .::apt 1insd Dear Mr. Zilaman:
East 55.00 feet thence leaving the south side of Mest Chesapeake e Eﬁ."ﬂﬁ:";g u:'uﬁﬁu?t 10:00 8.m, at the Board of Zoniag This is to advise you that _ $198.37 is due for advertising and posting

Averne and running Seuth 13 Degrees 26 Minutes West 125.00 feet North ck _ of the above property.
§ Des TIME: 19:09 A, M, : fery tl'l.l.lj’ yours,

76 Degrees 23 Minutes West 55.00 foet and North 13 Degrees 26 minutes Please make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit
/ to Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 112, County Office Building, Towson,
East 125.00 feet to the place of beginring. DATE: __ _Woednesdny, Osisber i3, 1983 - : g S Maryland 21204, before the hearing.

Chesapeake Avenue, 60 feet wide, at the distance of 95 feet more or

o

/—'- 1]
Very truly yours, & i
Containing 0.16 acres of land, more or less. PLACE: Room Z18, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland = £ »:%‘
CC: Jotw W, Hessian 11, R e — <% e

s Fosple’s Cesasal Puuplu‘l Counsel for Beltimore County WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
Zoning Commissioner

Harry 5. Shapiro, Esq. : _ S

7 v
lil!?l‘ . EJ} JTEF;‘

..‘) —
William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

CeaTiwuEp

10/14/82 - Notified of hearing schedulsd for THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1982 ot 10a.m,

| i | ".mimlﬂalli_lm

RECENTIAL & COMMERCIAL SEVELOPMENT CIIEN * LAND SURVEVIHE
LAND FLAMMING = SEDOIVIBIGH LAYOUT « FEARIBLITY STUDME * EETIMATIMG ] 3 . ,
| l e My

SRADIMNG PTUDIES * LOCATION BURVEYE * TECHNICAL CONBULTATION E T T g 5
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LAW QFFICES

WILLIAM HARRIS ZINMAN
HE3 MUNBEY BUILOING

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21203

Praaw 777 LS

A8

Uctober 1, 1982

- -I #

'I.l ...‘-' ' 3

William T. Hackett, Chairman =
ﬂnunt§ Board of Appeals

Room Z1S, Court House
Towson, yland 21204

Re: Case No. R=B3-62

F&S Limited Partnership

Dear Mr. Heckett:

Responding to
like the recor tg

igur letter of September 23
titled, State vs John

ohnson, scheduled for trial be

the following Monday, it will invariably spil

Also, on Ootober 13, I have a civil jury cese titled les
vs GM, which does not p;eaant & problem hg:aﬁsa it will natugg

on the 13th.

I meation this to you because both of these matters were
scheduled prior to the zoning matter, and beczuse the Court of

Appeals has set priorities for previously scheduled cases.

I would appreciate your taking this matter
for the Board. ?{f a cun%lict du&ugﬁﬂvalu . | wn:fd

ve the presiding Judge contact him.
In the weantize, I

the sincere hope that ther

may procecd as scheduled.

- hes fylly yours,
' E /
! Wi

B/H. ZINMAN

e
r

Puitimore County, ﬂurglm’

PIOPLE'S COUMNSEL
AM. 223, COURT HOUSE
TOWSDM, MARYLARD 37204

JOHM W, HESSIAN, 11
Prople’s Counel
PETER MK ZiMMERMAN

Deputy People”s Cownsrl

November 16, 1982

The Honorable

William 7. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

Room 200 Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Reclossificotion, FAS
Limited Portnenhir - Cose No,
R-83-42

Coar M. Hockett:

This is the re.ponse of the Peop!s's Counsel to the Memorandum of the Petitioner
in the above case.

In the prior case of People's Counsel v. Hownrd Frey, No. 1352, September
Term, 1980, the Court of Zpecial Appecls held that there was no error in the 1974
comprehensive zoning of the subject property. There is nothing new in West Towson
which colls for a different result on this repeat effort of Petitioner to challengs the

1980 comprehensive zoning designation of D.R. 2.5,

No amount of longuoge can cbscure the principal issue which is, ond has been
for @ number of years, the appropriate line of demarcotion between residential and
office zoning. The precise line of demarcarion remains o matter of legislotive
judgment., The D.R. 5.5 dasignation on the subject property wos and s part of o
justifiable effort of the County Council te preserve the residentic! choracter of an
sstoblished neighborhood. The plecemec| reclassificatior of the suhject property
would ogoin set off o potential chain reaction which could destroy community life.

The cffice zoning cle-sification to which Petitioner aspires is now, of course,
R-0O, rather ihan the troditional 7). R, 16 with special exception. This does not
affect the questicn of erra. or change in the neighborhood. The areo to the eost
and north of the subject property hod generally bean zoned C.R, 16 in recognition
of the substantial number of residences converted to office use o1 wal! o3 the Ches-
apeake Building. According to the testimony of residents, many of ‘he cu..versions
referred to by Petitioner were bosed on past or existing special exceptions. Such
additionai convension as may have occurred since 1980 within the =0 c'assification
would be well understood and ariticipated by the legiskative body.

9, Y 4 ||

1982, I would
dicate that I have & endln§ homicide case
0

the S
Bench of Baltimore City and a jury in Baltimore nnrﬁctngaru

1< is a three iay case which is not likely to that day vecause
of the unusual backlog of cases, If I do gnt §E$ raach&gﬁuntil

over to October 13.

with counsel

a iat
7QUT indicttinﬁithﬁ nase of counsel for the Board an gﬁgiuIamEj

will prepare this matter for hearin
e rE{lee no ccnflict and the haaging

Tow S8d-3201 e

William H, Zinman, Esquirs

1123 Mursey Build
Saltimors, u.yl.:l' 21202

The Honorable MNovember 16, 1982
William T, Hockett, Cairmun

County Boord of Appeals

Turning more specifically to the legol criteria, we find, upon close examination
of the testimony, that the only direct testimony on error came from Jomes Hoswell,
He stated that the existing zoning is oppropriote. He alse mode the cbvious point
that some additional office conversion in the nearby area zoned R-O does not involve
o change in tie Jhamcter of the neighborhood from a plonning perspective. In this
contex!, Patitioner fai'ed to cite any change pertaining to the established residential
neighbc. nood which could possibly moke “chonge” o vieble fssue,

As to Petitioner's centention that the property co.ld be developed reasonably
within tha R-0O clossification, this amounts to ne more than o "special exception-

type" argument, similu. to the argument made for D, R, 16 with » special excer ‘fon
in the previous cose,

The bottom line is that Petilioner purchosed the property for $90,000 in 1979
with the undesstionding that it wos xoned D.R, 5.5. The property continues in
residentiol use, The chur:h porking ocross the street (on apparent viclation insofar
as incidental to office use, remains unchanged. The inclusion of the Chesapeake
Ryilding driveway within the D.R. 5.5 classiticotion involves o reasonable extension
of the Central Avenue zoning line and, in any event, has not provoked any conceri
from the owners of that building, Contmry to Fetitioner's suggestion, there wes no
admission of error on this or cny other cspect of the cose by Mr. Hoswell,

The County Council in 1980 wos well aware of the prior history of the property,
including the then prevailing decision of the County Board of Appeals cpproving the
D.R. 16 wih special exception. The Council had the option to provide offica zoning,
whether or nat Petitioner specifically requested it. The Council chose to include a
substoniial area (west of Bosley Averue) within the R-O classificaiion, but drew the
line ot the subject proparty, omong othars. It was bound to go no further,

According 13 the estoblished low, the legislotive judgment was not in error.
Howard County v, Dorsey, 293 Md, 351 (1982). Nor does the gradual development
of office use in the area so zoned, both before and after 1980, involve such a change
as would support o finding of o substantial change in the character of the neighberhond,
Prince George's County Councii v. Prestwick, Inc., 263 Md. 217 (1571).
™

-
|

Vary truly yOuTs,

-_

: - =
o M/, ey
i o # T - "
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Deputy People's Counsel i

cc: Willlam H, Zinman, Esquire
PMZ sh

Honorable William T. Hackett, Chairmanm
County Board of Appeals
0ld Court House

JOHN W. HESSIAN, il
Prople’: Cownsl

PETER MAX IIMMERMAN
Deputy People’s Counsel

LAW OFFICES

WILLIAM HARRIS ZINMAN
133 MUNSEY BUILOING

BALTIMONE, MARYLAND Zi202

Prams TFY WL

September 17, 1982

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:; Petition of F&S Limited
Partnersghi

Cese # R-85-63, Cycle III,

Iten #9

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Please be advised that on this date I received a notice of
hearingn:ghaﬂulad for Qctober 13, 1952 at 10:00 a.m. before the

Board the above captioned case,

1 was rrompily celled by Mr, Harry S, Shapiro, one of the
fartnarn «nd also an attorney, who adviped that he has a previous-
y scheduled case that day, and suggested that I request a post-

ponement.

As it turns out, T also have a jury trial scheduled for that

week,

fle contacted the Zoning Board and were tentatively advised
that this matter could be postponed, btut that somebody from my
office should appear on the above date to make a formal request,

1 would appreciate someone in authority contacting me regard-
ing the postponment,and alsc scheduling this matter on a new date

convenient to all parties.

THZ/82 =
CC: People's Counsel
Harry S. Shapiro, Esg.

FEOPLES COUNMBEL
RM. 223, CUURT HOURE
TOWSOMN, MARYLAND 21204

The Honorable
william T, Hockett, Chairman

fioom 200, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Reclassificotion, F&S
Limited Parmenhip = Cose No.

le's Counse! v, Howord No. 1357, Septembar
Tm:l'l Iﬂ;ﬂfﬂﬂtw . he t Hﬂi no -rn:;r l:':' fl'rljlﬂﬁ
comprehensive zoning of the subject property. There is ng new in West Towson
which colls for a different result on this repeot effort of Petifioner to chollenge the

1980 comprehumsive zoning designation of D.R. 5.5,

t of languoge mnﬁmﬂnpﬁmlplimnﬂd\ is, ond hos been
for nml ysars, the appropriate line of demarcction between residenticl and
office zoning. The precise line of demarcation remains o matter of legislative
judgie  The D.R. 5.5 desigiation on the subject property wos and Is part :'f o
jus~ifiab.e effort of the County Council to preserve the residential chorocter of an
astobiithed nsighborkood, The | reclossification of the subject property
would again set off @ putential chain reaction which could destroy community life.

The offi :nﬂnu:hﬂdﬂuﬂhntnuﬁhhfiﬂﬂuuruqinuIunnw,ufﬁmmu,
R-O, mll-.w:nn the traditional D.R. 16 with special exception. This doss not
affect the question of error or change in the neighborhood. The area to the east
and north of the subject property had generally besn zoned D.R. 14 in recognirion
of the substantial number of residences canverted to office wse as well os the Ches-
epscke Building. Mqhﬂ.uﬂmﬂm-mrﬂhmwﬂm
Mhhhﬂﬂmmhﬂmpﬂwnﬁﬁqmﬂnh&mﬂm. Such
odditional conversion as moy have occurred since 1980 within the R-O clomification
would be well understood and anticipated b+ the legislative body.

Toe #94-Z188

#94-3180

fsem 217, Court ilowe
Towsan, Maerylend 21204

Januvary 4, 1983

Williom H. Zinman, Esq.
1123 Munsey luﬂtlhg! _,
Boltimore, Md. 212 %
' Re: Cose No. R-83-6%
Dear Mr. Zinman: F & S Limited Parmership

Enclosed herewith is @ copy of the Opinion and Order
paued today by the County Board of Appeals in the above enfitled case.

Very truly yours,

Enel. v
cc: Howare L. Frey

J. W. Hession, Esq.

Mrs. Mary Ginn

W. Harmmnd

J. Dyer

N. Gerber

J. Hoswell

Bd. of Education

The onomble
william T. Hackett, Chairman

County Boord of Appeals

Nr -amber 14, 1982

losa sxamination
Tuming more specifically to the legal criteria, we find, upon ¢
of ﬂu“l:::ﬂmr, that the only direct testime - on error come from James Hoswell,

He shuted that the existing zoning is Ippropr- He alse made the obvious point

-0 does not invoive
that some additional office convension in the nearay area ronud R-O
= ~onge in the character of the neighborhood from a planning pmp-.:ﬂw. In s :
coatext, Petitioner failed to cite any change pertaining to the established residentia

neighborhood which could pamsibly moke "chonge” a viable issve.

I reasonably
As to Petitionar's contention that the property could be developed

wifhlnlrh- R-0O classificarion, this amounts to no more than a "special exception=
rgument mod- for D.R. 16 witho special exception

type” argument, similar to the o
in the previous case,

The bottom line is that Petitioner purchased the property for $90,000 in 1979

with the understanding that it was zoned D.R. 5.5. The property continues in

residential use. The church parking across the street {an opparent violation insofar

incidental to office use) remaing m&mu-d_ . Ta
::.ﬂldin' driveway within me D.R, 5 & clossification inve

inclusion of the Chesopeake
ives 0 recsoncble extension

A seing line and, in any event, has not provoked any concern
ﬁl:n:“rl:" mnrﬂl :nll:llhull?hg. t:un;nrr to Petitionar's suggestion, there woi no

admission of error on this or any other aspect of the cose by M. Hoswell.

County Council in 1980 was wall awars of the prier history of the property,
im:ll.Lfll:g the then prevailing decision of the County Boord of Appeals nw,m ng 'hll
D.K. 16 with special ex-sption, The Council had the option to provide office 22ning,

include o
tioner specifically requested it, The Council chose to inc
i::i:: :;HﬁLiThh Avenue) within the R=-O classification, but drew the

line ot the subject property, omong others. It was bound to go no further.

According to the sstablished low, the legislative judgment was rot in error.

. Nor does the wal development
Howard County v. Doney, 293 Md. 351 (1982) b T s

ce LS8 o the area so zoned, both before and ofters

Id support @ finding of o subs
;:mll 'I:M!! CH.l'rﬂ" ¥ FH'M'*; h:t; mm- !'? tlﬂ‘}.ﬁl

-

iy Finn . ¥
ﬂja¥1ff Lt . ™
i man -

Peter Max
Deputy People's Counsel |

133

cc: Williom H, Zinman, Esquie

wantial change in the chorcter of the neighborhood.
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A N R SR Y. T

JOMN W, HESSIAH, 11 TeL 484-2188
: Pouple’s Counual The Honoroble Novembe: 16, 1982
T William T, Haockett, Chairman
. PETER A County Board of Appeals
November 16, 1982
Tuming more specificully to the legnl criteria, we find, upon close exaomination
i The Honorable of the testimony, that the only direct testimony on emor came from Jomes Hoswell,
H William T. Hockett, Chairman He stoted that tha existing zoning is appropriate. He also made the obviows point
County Board of Appeals that some odditional office conversion in the nearby area zoned R-O does not involve
Room 200, a change in the choracter of the neighborhood from o plenning penpective. In this J. W. Hessian, lil, Esq. Hamry 5. Shapiro, Esq. S
i T Maryland 21204 context, Petitioner failed to cite any change pertaining to the ssrablished residential People’s Counsel for Baltimore County . 400 W. Pennc. Ave.
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The Baltimore County Board of Appeals denied F & 5

in classifying the property as D.R.5.5 in the Land Use Map

1. Land Use Map - Character of ﬂuilhhntnnnd

Limited Partnerships' (F & 5) pecition for Zoning Reclassifica-

tion of 307 West Checapeake Avenue from D.R.5.5 (density
residential) to R-0 (residential office.) The Circuit Court

for Baltimore County affirmed.
On appeal, F & 5 asks us To consider (1) whether

the court err:d in affirming the Board's decision that the

1980 Land Use Map was not in error and that there was not

This Court in CuEEglinn v. County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore Co., 23 Md. App. 358, 228 A.2d
55 (1974), upheld the presumption in favor cf this system

of 1880, Mr. Frey was questioned about his conversation with
Section 22-21(a) et seq.

F & 8 contends the trial court did not acJress the

Barbara Bachur, a council member. Mr. Frey stated:

Board of Appeals, but merely affirmed
e Land

I asked her 1if she was aware of {ssues presented before the

the fact there was commercial park-
ing across the street from our office
building, and she indicated -

the Board's conclusiuns that there was no error in th

bhecause:

Use Map of 1980; and that there was not a substantial change ,
the system will eahance the stability

and permanence oi zoning classifica-
tions by assuring that the majority
of zoning classifications are deter-
mined in accordance with » carefully
integrated plan of development, based

People's Counsel, representing Baltimore County, objected.
in character of the ne.ghborhood so as to warrant rezoning.

The Board sustained the objection stating:
F & S admits thet if the Borrd was correct ia gsustainiag the

Mr. Frey has already testified that
objection to Frey's testimony about information before the

a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood which would

warrant a reclassiflcation; and (2) whether the court
erred in affirming the Board's decision to disallow certain
testimony concerning information before the County Council.

We hold the court d.d not err and affirm.

FACTS

107 West Chesapeake Avenue, located on the south
side of West Chesapeake Avenue, l1ies between Florida Avenue

on the west and Bosley Avenue oD the east. The property is

upor & full understanding of the pre-
sent and future needs of a broad area,
rather than a piecemeal review of a

23 Md. App. at 369-370.

there was a church across the street
that has a parking lot, and that this

parking lot is commercially used. County Council, then the Board did not err in concluding the

See Issue II, infra. limited scope.

Now he has testified that in the fall Land Use Map of 1980 was not in error.
of 1981 he made this knowledge avail-

able to Miss Bachur.

F & S maintains, however, that the Petition should not have Judge Davlidson, in Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md. App 43, 334 A.2d

f change in the character 137 (1975), comprehensively set out the standard for the court's

I{f you want to tell us what Miss been denied because its evidence o
Bachur thought, did, or knew about,
you are going to have to bring her

in because the fact is now he has
testified as to the existence of the
church and parking lot and commerical
use, and he has made this knowledge

available to Miss Bachur.

lly suffi- review of evidence upon which the Board based its decision re-

of the neighborhood was uncontroverted by any lega

cient evidence produced at the hearing. garding the zoning map:

It is presumed ... that ut the time
of the adoption of the map the Coun-
cil had before it and did, in fact,
consider all of the relevant farts

and ciycumstances then existing.

To sustain a reclassification, there must be strong

evidence of mistake in the comprehensive zoning map 9T avi-

William H. Baldwin, a real estate appraisur, related
of substantial change in the character of the nelghbor-

situated just west of the iine between D.R.5.5 and R-0 zoning,

comprises .16 acre, and is

dwelling. The rusideptial neighborhood of West Towson llies

Thus, in order to establish error
based upon a failure to take existing
facts or everts reasonably forseeable
of fruition into account, it is
necessary not orly to show the facts
that existed at the time of the com-

Anne Arundel County V. ryland National Bank, 32 Md.

App. 437, 361 A.2d 134 (1976).
e in the character of the neighborhood or a mistake in

presently occupied by & residential to the Board that the subject property was in pooT condition

when purchased by F & § and that F & S had engaged in ext
A finding of substantial

sive renovation of the property. In his opinion, the r.2ighbor-

to the west ard south of the property. To the north is a church

with a parking lot.

prehensive zoning but also which, 1f
any, of those facts were not actually
considered by the Council ...

reduminately residential
lepislative body to grant the requested

V. DuﬂEhE i

To the east, the land consists primarily hood had changed im character from a p

zoning merely permits the

area to an area consisting primarily of offices.
Hardest

of dwellings converted into offices. The Chesapeake Building,

a five story office building, 1s adjacent to the scbject pro-

b. Change in Character of Neighborhood

Since there was no errcr in the Land Use Map of

1980, to obtain reclassification, T & S was required to show
that there was a substantial change in the character of the
neighborhcod after ldﬁptinn of the map. Md. Code (1978 Repl.
Vol.) Art. 66B 34.05(a). Even i1 there is some significant
evidence of substantial change, the change docs not compel =
reziplng absent probative evidence that no reasonable use
can be made »f the property in its current zoning classifica-
tion. Prince George's County v. Prestwick, 263 Md. 217, 228,
282 A.2d 491 {lﬁfil: Wright v. McCubbin, 260 Md. 11, 271 A.2d
25 £1970).

F & ® submitted evidence of recent office develop-
ment near the subject property, but 1t failed to prove that
a reasocable use of the property cnuld not be made in its
current zoaing classification. Although the property is run-
down, it is currently rented to a student, and the firm has
made no effort to sell the building. Furthermore, Some of the
evidenze produced by F &k S to i{1lustrate a change in the
character »f the neighborhood consists of conversi.ns of
residential property to office property either pursuant to
a special exception under the pricr D.R.16 zoning or pursuant

to the new R-0 zoning. These conversions do nct represent a
sufficieant

change in the character of the neighborhood/tn warrant a
rezoning because, as the Court of Appeals recognized in

zoning, but does not require it to do S0O.

unless there is probative cvidence
to show that there were then existing
Tacts which ° .e Council, in Tact,
Inio account, Or a s
1 events #ET#E‘EE‘*
ave taken .nto
on of va

Ronald Ui Lonardo, past president of Southland Hills
The burden of demonstrating

259 Md. 718, 271 A.2d4 152 (1970).

president of Vest Towson
sequent.y occurrin
Touncil could not

account,

Community Association, and Mary Ginn,
change or mistake is always upon the applicant. Agneslane v.

e presump

F & 8 LIMITED PARTNERSHI

bers and other city officials ma

not
testify as tc the motives n:tunt{ng
council action, as recorded in its
minutes, nor may they testify as to
what was intended or meant by an
adopted measure.

The record reveals thal the Board permitted Howard Frey to

describe the information he related to the council members:

i Petition Docket Ms. 64
September Term, 198 .

(Mo. 676, September Term, 1963
Court of Special Appeasls)

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR® ..

Court of Appeals of Maryland
PETITION DOCKET
19_. 84

member's react on to what he told her., To admit such testi-

mony would have invaded th2 legislative province.
September Term,

R e — L

oal:e

Upon consi_eration of the petition for & writ of certiorari %o the Court of

acd the ansver fll-d theret
Specisl Appess’in the above entitied case, b s <,

F & 85 LIMITED PARTNERSHIF Harry 5. Shapire, Esg.

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED.
Atnorney for petitioner

COSTS TO BE PAID BY APPELLANT.
Peter Max Zicsersan, Eeg.

Attorney for respondent

KSEL FOR

PEOFLE'E C
il et al.

BALTIMOBE

ORDERED, by the Court of Appesls of Marylend, that the petition be, and

srch 27, 1384

it is heroby, denied as there has been no showing that review by certiorari is des'rable
STaTE OF Many
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ﬂd of a petition for writ of cestiorari filed in the above
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perty on the east.
accorded to comprehensive Z00ing

is not overcome and the question
af error i1s not 'fairly cebatable.’
(Emphasis supplied).

Neighborhnod Association appeared to protest the reclassifica-

lucas, 247 Md. 612, 233 A.2d 757 (1967). The applicant must

Prior to 1980, aoffice development in residen- 1
f tion. They both testified that it was the desire of thelr

present sufficient evidence to overcome the strong presump-

rinl arcas wns suthorized as a spec'al exception under the
: particular association to maintain the integrity of the td ded iginal d c hensive
D.R.16 zonin,, classification. In lgﬂﬂ, at the time the £ tion of correctness sccordae to origina nn comprehen 5i . App. 5w

. residential character of th eighbo d tc resi:
e neig riood an C st any zoning, Stratakis v. Beauchamp, 268 Md. 643, 304 A.2d 244 In this case. the subject property and the sur-

Comprehensive Zoning Map process was being completed, the

further encroachment. DiLonardo ncknowledged that people
5). A bo based u tan-
(18732 decision of the zoning board based upon subs rounding areas were considered in the 1280 map process. It

R-0 classification replaced the D.R.16 special exception.

n.rked at .he church and at the Masonic Locdgs, but stated
tial evidence will be deemed “fairly debatable” and a court
i o . wam within the Council's discretion to decide tha* the line

1t sstablished more specific standards fur the development

they had a "contribution-type system’” where they donated "X"
' wil h substitute its dgment for that of the zonin
1 not then Ju B af demarcation should remain tlhe same as It was 1n 1876, with

aof o"fices in residential areas.

amount of dollars to the non-taxable organization the use
- B A for board, even if the court would have reached a different deci- 3 ¥
the substitution of R-0 for D.R.16 zoning. Dalhl v. County

The basic issues before the County Board of Appeals

of the parking lot.
sion on the same evidence. Montgomery County v. National

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, 258 ud. 157, 265 A.Zd

uncaer the Petition for Reclassification were. (1) was there

James Hoswell, a planner for Baltimore County also
., eud ; , 7 A.2d4 6875 (1972); Eg
Capttal Realty COTp.. R o : ) - 227 (1970). The County Council classified the subject pro-

error in the Land Use Map of 1980, anc {2) was there a change

related that he observed no substantial change in the char-
. . 83 - a7 1 8 The '
v. Stone, 253 Nd 3, 253 A.2d 372 (1969) ATy perty as D.R.5.5 in 1576 and reaffirmed that classification

in the character of the neighborhond in suestion since the

acter of tae neighborhcod. He bellieved the D.R.5.5 zoning debatable’ test is analagotis to the 'clearly erroneous’
a 8 )
Lend Use Map of 13807 was appropriat» R ; ’ . {n 1080. The determination is presumed correct unless F & 3

' . 1 B nga, =S .
standsrd spplied wnder s Sulse 56 shd 2 ednay ¥ proved the Council failed to take 1nto account existing facts,

For purposes of this appeal, the testimony RO eV The C Board of 1s de i L n
’ tw 3 L EDQ nn Appen
ounty r Appeals nied the Petition Lloyd, 44 vd. App. 633, 410 A.2d 616 (1980). I n appeal

from the circuit court,/ the Court of Special Appeals may only

Boyce v. Seombly, supra. F E S attempted to produce testimon}

den~e before the Board uf Appeals can e briefly summarized
for Reclassification stating:

to indicate the Council was mistaken in the use of the church

as follows:
The Board believes that the County {f 1t finds th ial rt 'cl 1 5'
F & § Partnership produced evidence through its Eﬂgﬁ:iiglénhlﬂﬁﬂ,rwas n::;e of tR;sL ko ' s 0 TRLRL 0 SR property, and that the Council erred in establishing the line 8
prol ' story ... .+« CHhosE i
gen.ral partner, Howard L. Frey, to demonstrate the change EE;J;Etp;?vidPt?fri;EEzEnin%}fg;uazgl between D.R.5.5 zoning and R- O zoring at the Chesapeake Build-
. 2 operty. ounty . ’
in charseter of the surroundirg neighborhood. He informed | chose to establish the line of demarca- The issue before this Court is therefor~ whether ing. As will be discussed in Issue IT, infra, this testimony

4 tion betseen residontial and office
: zoning as the Chesapeoake Building
Driveway, a point of particular concern
that the subject property 3 to the Petitioner. Trkis Board cannot
state, and does not believe, the evidence
demonstrates thet the legislative judgz-
ment of the County Council was in error
Lur=- or that the character of the neighborhood
“a5 substantially changed.

the trinl court was clearly erroneous in affirming the Board's

the Board that & high rise ofrice building existed directly was properly precluded. The testimony produced by F & S was
determinations. Consideri the evidence before us, and applyin
gdiacent tc the subject property i & b B : PRI nat sufflcient toc over~ame the presumption of correctiness

the above principles to the facts of this case, we hnld the '
which attaches with the adoption of a comprehensive zoning

had undergone extensive pestoration; and that various surround- -

court did not err.
man by the County Council. Thus, there was not sufficlent

ing nropurties wert presently belug utilized as o.fices,

a. Land Use Map
evidence of mistake to warrant the trial court substituting

ing his testimony relating to ve nlleged error by the Council
The Cirruit Court for Baltimore Couanty affirmed.

The Baltirore County Council is required to adopt a

its judgment for that of the Board.

county-wide zoning map every fourth year. Baltimore County Code,
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- p EE% J Baltimore County
712 (1975), set forth the rule on p. 705: g ¢ E PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
]
As a general rule, the motives, wisdom, ? g E D'P*"Yﬂrﬁ"m‘
or propriety of a municipal governing 5 = Room 'hHT:;rﬁ;Eul
body are not subject to judicial inquiry. Towson, Mary
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IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
CF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1983

NO. 5§76

F & S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Appellant

V.
BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, et al.,
Appallses

— -l .

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
(WILLIAM R, BUCHANAN, SK., Judge)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF AND AFPENDIX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On January 4 1963, the County Board of Appechs of Baltimore County denied
Appellant's petition for plecemeal zoning reclassification from DR, 5.5 (density
residential) to R-O (residential-office). (E. 121 ) The Clreuit Court for Balfimore
County on May 10, 1982 offirmed. |

T1he Opinion Is not reproduced In our Appendi
ccpy of the Appellant's Brief and
it is, tharefore, included in the Appendix to this brief. (App. 1) 2
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The present petition involves a challenge *o the action of the County Council for
Baltimore County in the 1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map process. The Court of Specials
had cccasion to consider the same property in @ challenge by the same Petitioner in o
casa involving the 1976 Comprehensive Zoning process. The Petitioner has referred to
that case in ity presantation fo the County Board of Appeals and to the courts. So that
there is no misundentanding, o copy of ine Opinion in the cose entitled People's Counsel

for Baltimore County v. Howard L. Frey, et al., No. 1352, September Term, 1980, Is

included in the Appendix to this brief. (App. 2)
QUESTIONS PREZENTED

1. Whather the Circuit Court wos right to affirm the denial by the County Baord of
Appeals of o petition for piecerwal zoning reciosnsification whe s there wos subsiontial
evidenca to support the administrative finding that the comprehensive zoning wos not in
error and provided a reasonable use for the property, thot there wos no change In the
character of the neighborhood, and that the land use issues presented, involving the
demcrcation of residenticl and office use in 'West Towson, were properly matters of
legizlative judgment to L s addressed in the countywide comprehensive zoning process?

2. Whaether the Board of Appeals properly sustained objections when Petitioner
attempted to probe the motives ond stote of mind of the legislature; whather, in 5o deing,
the Boord wa: correct to limit the Fe*itioner to showing what informotion was provided to
any County Council membenn? Whether, assuming arguendo any error, it was harmless
in view of the entire record?

- 3-
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The property in question lies on the south side of Chesapeake Avenve, between Florida

Rood on the west and Bosley Avenue (a six-lane Towson bypass) on the east (E. 1212 The

address s 307 Waest Chesopeaks Avenves.
It Is sitwited just west of the line betwesn DR, 5.5 and R-C zoning, comprises .16

acre and Is occupied by on attroctive colonial dwalling,

To the west, north  and south lies the trodifional residentiol neighborhood =f West
Towson. The dwelling at the comer of Chesapeaks and Florida naighbors to the west.

To the north is a church with it parking let.

To the sost *oward Bosley, the newer land use is primarily light office, with dwellings
convarted praviowsly by spacial exception or tnder R=0 procens. The Chesopecke Bullding,
o five=story office bullding estoblished by soma quirk in the zo=!ag post of Baltimore County,
deviates from the character of the neighborhood.

The subject property Is the closest resisential neighbor of the € 1peaks Building.

The contiguity of these two properties has understandably been o focus of attention,

The County Council, with a nunber of comprehensive zoning fsves Tn Wast Towson

in 1980, wos familicr with the neighborhood. The legiskarive [udyment was to maintain

the area west of the Chesapecke Building in low=density residential zoning, including

the subject property.

2The area is shown on the "1000" scale® zoning map accompanying the Planning Boord
recommendation. (E. 116=17) The subject property s cross=hatched,




- i =

In this context, it is helpful to euplain the evolution of legislation ra office zoning
in Baltimore County ond its impact on West Towson, Pricr to 1950, the legislature hod
authorized offices s special exceptions under the D.R, 16 (demity residenticl) clamification.
A review of the prior Court of Spacial Appeals decision reflachs the pravious line of demarca-
tion batween the part of West Towson closest to Bosley Avenue and the residential neighbor-
hood to the west zoned for lower density.

In 1780, the new R-O clasification was enacted, by Bills 13-80 enc 167=80, »stab-
lishing more specific standards and procedures for development of offices in residential areas.
At the same time, the office spacial exception under D.R. 15 wos eliminated. These
enactments, particularly the latter, were concurrent with the concluding stages of the 1780
Comprehensive Zoning Moo process. |t was cbviows, In view of the new clouification scheme,
that some adjusiment would hove to be made ic the existing D.R. 5.5 = D.R. 15 zoning
pattern in West Towson. The logical response wes fo rake the arec zoned D.R. 16 and
place it into the new R-O clauification, preserving the D.k. 5.5 zoning in the residentiol
arsa, 3o that the line of demarcation simply divided the D.R, 3.3 from the R=-C. This was,
in foct, done.

The Petitioner’s Cose

Howard Frey, one of the portmen sponsoring Petitioner's proposed office development,
gove his deserizdon of the ar.a, remarked on the poor condition of the property when
purchased in 1979, and commented on the sarller zoning case. (E. 1-9) He iwaid that o student
was currently renting it, and *nat it wos not « tractive as o fomily home. (E. 9-1J) He cdded

that ha had mode no effort to iell the building. (lbid.)

_j.n.

Fray then testified that he told one of the County Council mambers, Barbaro Bachur,
that thare was commarcial parking ot the church acrom the street, ond, sepamtely, that
the im nediately adjocent drivaway was split between C.R, 5.5 and R=0. A, the :ame
time, the Boord sustained the chjection to testimeny conceming Mrs, Bachur's response
on the ground that it invaded the ares of legislative motivation. (E. 10=18)

Fray further cloimed thot there was a change in the chamcrar of the neighborhaod
bacause many houses hod been converted into office ute under the R-0 guidelines.

(£, 17-41) He produced a number of photogrmphs, ond commanted on sach one in tum,
(lbid,) On cros-exaomination, ha acknowledged that the purchase price for the procerry
wos appraximataly $90,000, and the proparty s currently leased. (E. 42-43) He did not
know how many people were living there, but he was aware of a complaint that the
property wos being wed o1 a boarding hows. Aste the house next door 13 the west,
Frey acknowlsdged that It was occupied by o family. E. 47)

The next wimess, William H. Baldwin, o iecl estate man, brought up-to~date the
axamination he had bagun .n the earlier petition case. 'C, 48-55) He commanted on the
convenion of properties to office use under the R-O zoning, a3 well ai the use of part
of the church parking spoce for commercial use, which wos “sotally illegal.” In his view,
there waoi a nhmﬂulmlnﬂumlmhmﬂhﬁmmﬂmdhﬂmm
an Highland Avenus t3 office we. On crom-smamination he acknowledged *hat those
oroperties on Highland Avenue wers developed In accordance with the R-0 clas 177231100
enacted by the County Council in the 1780 Map rracess. (E. 52-33)

Paopla's Counsel’s Uase

Ronald Dilonardo, im.adiate Post President of the Southland Hills Community Association,

and o resident an Dixis Drive, sutlined the boundaries of this wall known Wast Towson
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"community of approximately 225 homes." (E. 36-57, &2) After confirming that the
subject site Is included in this area, he wid,

" .« .oahind it is residential homes going down Florida, which is

oll residentlal; and to the west of the residential homes, If you

go all the way down Chesapeake, it is all residential with the

exception of the Temple, which s over *#o blocks.

“The community itself, and the community asseciation have Sean

in existence for forty=two years, and it has bean maintained,

the integrity of the residential community, for that time." (E. 52-63)
He recognized the existence of "offices acron= from our neighborhood to the rorth, and
accepted that existence os [t Is today, * but was cppased to the "encroachment of office
improvenenis” in the well-defined residential area. (E. 53) z

Then, in great detail, Dilonardo controverted Frey's claims of change. He porticularly

addressed the office use which Frey hod identified as R=0 ot 503 W. Chesapeaks, in
Southland Hills, 23 being o home occupation, aroper!; thers urder D.R. 5.5. (E. &48)
He also describe the compotible use of the Towson Presbyterian Church, along with the
light office porking in the area Lahind the church and to the nerth zoned R-O. In giving
his main point of cbjection to H.e request for reclansificat’on, he said.

*¥ou know, if 307 is ailowed to be an offics, why not 309, ond on
down the rood thot way and go on bock down Flerida.

*Pretty soon you don't hove o community omyriore. (E. 67)

& &% & ¥ 8 F B

"It is just 2 matter of you got to draw the line somewhere, and this
is where we draw the line.

"We have been fighting this thing hard for the last three yearn, and
evary time we win, we still have to fight harder.

"1 am here to sy that wa will continue to fight because it is a

strong neighborhood community, and it has it integrity; end we
want to mainmain that integrity.” (E. 68)

E R R R R R R RERERUEEREERR

A

Mary Ginn, a longtime resident and President of the Wast Towson Naeighborhood
Agsoclation, followed Dilenardo and Itemized o great number of smors in the testimony
praduced by Petitioner, (E, 81-85)

The thrust of har testimony was that the arsa to the north zoned R=0 included o
numbar of light residential office uses which predated the '780 comprehensive roning and
did not intrude into the recognized Southland Hilks community. She alio identified the
two office conversions in process in the R=O zone, both of vhich invelved noderats renov-
ations subjeet to County control,

Tuming o the residential chomcter of the Wast Towson neighborhoed, inchuding
Southland Hills, she concluded:

It Is on old community. They have been paying toxes for a long time.

"Speaking for avaryone in the community, we feel that our right have
to be cbeserved too, our right to live in psace end quist and hamony . * (E. 85

A fair review of their tettimony shows merely that an area of primerily light residential
office use exists to the north and eart of Southland Hilk. The County Council has recog-
nized this area by providing R=O zoning (previowly D &, 16, with permitted special
exceptions for office use) ond drowing the zoning line which runs along Highland Avenus
=nd then acrm to Centmal Avenue and down., Otharwise stated, there is o strong residential
community to one side of this line, ond o light residentic| office community to the sther,

James Hoswell, the County Planner, was "familiar with the property for guite some
rime."” (E. $6) He testified unequivocally that D.R, 5.5 zoning is oppropriate and provides
for reasonable use of the property, and further described the specific considera*ion of the
site in 1980 by the County Council. (E. 9¢-121)
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He put to rest the concern expiessed over the location of the zoning I'ne extending the County Councll; testimony from the Petitioner, neighboring Protestanty, and the

down from Central Avenue through the center of the alley usad a3 o driveway for the County Planning Sxcffr and briefs. After a coreful review, the Boord concludad,
"The Board beliaves that the County Council, in 1980, was oware
of this property's history, including the pricr decision of mis Beard
and. .., notwithsanding said knowledge, chose not to provide
office zoning for the subject properry. The County Council chose
to establish the line of demarcation between residential and office
zoning at the Chesupeake Building driveway, a soint of particuiar
concemn ‘o the Petitioner. This Board connot sicte, and doss not
believe, the avidence demonstrates that the leglslative judament
of the County Council wos in srror or that the character of the

neighborhood hos substantially changed.®
On appeal ro the Circuit Court, the judge found that the administrative decision was

edjocent office building, (E. 101-03) ond particularly oddressed the claim of "charge”
in the neighborhood, (E, 103-08) concluding,

“THE WITNESS: Aso planner, my professional opinion Is the!
there }.as been no change in the neighborhood.

"Q (by Mr. Zimmerman] What is that bosed on?

“A The designation of R-O properties, of the applization of the
then new R-C zone to o series of individual properties thot ware
zoned D.R, 16, many of which were already In office uie, the
epplication of D.R. 16 zone in 1974 for those some properiies

provided for that at thar time by special sxception office usoge. reasonable and bosed on "legally sufficient™ evidence, (App, 1)

ARGUMENT

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS RIGHT TO AFFIRM THE DENIAL BY THE
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF A PETITION FOR PIECEMEAL
ZONING RECLASSIFICATION WHERE THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATIVE FINDING THAT THE
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING WAS NOT IN ERROR AND PROVIDED
A REASONASLE USE FOR THE PROPERTY, THAT THERE WAS NO
CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD, AND THAT
THE LAND USE ISSUES PRESENTED, INVOLYING THF DEMARCATION
OF RESIDEMTIAL AND OFFICE USE IN WEST TOWSCON, WERE PO-
PERLY MATTERS OF LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT TO BE ADDRESSED IN
THE COUNTYWIDE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING PROCESS.

Ii. THE BOARD OF APPEALS PROPERLY SUSTAINED OBJECTIONS WHEN
PETITIONER ATTEMPTED TO PROBE THE MOTIVES AND STATE OF MIND
OF THE LEGISLATURE; IN 5O DOING, THE BOARD WAS CORRECT TO
LIMIT THE PETITIONER TO SHOW ING WHAT INFORMATION WAS PRO-
VIDED TO ANY COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBERS. ASSUMING ARGUENDO
ANY ERROR, IT WAS HARMLESS IN VIEW OF THE ENTIRE RECTHD,

I, In Boycs v, Sembly, 25 Md. App. 43, 51-52, 334 A.2d 137, 143 (1775), Judge Rina
De ‘dson comprahensively set out the basis for tha Court's review of tha suidence upon

"Seme of the convensions have besn converted under the new R-O
reguletions. S5ome of the convernsions that are attested to were
converted by the plans that were == or zoning that was approved
by special sxception.

“Surely the of lication of the R=O zone in 1980 envisiom the
uvsage of the R-0 zone, on office uss with cerioin condit. 3m
end criteric parmitted in the -0 zone,

"The application of the R-O zone, | osume, means thar uses
permitted in the R-0O zone would be expected to be there or
i‘”““l

“1 don't see the utilization of the rone ploced thers by Council o3
change in the neighborhocd from the 1980 map.

1 find that rather prepcsterows. ™

s SERRRRRRRER

The Petitioner hay unfeirly taken Hoswell's cross=esaminat’sn (E. 106-110) sut of context
and claimed that he "dodged™ the issue and "deviated from the truth,”
The Boord of Appenls' Opinion
The Coynty Baard of Appeals had before it the Plonning Board recommendation ond

which the Boord bosed I “ecision:
accompanying map (E. 116-17); evidencs that the property was specifically addremed by




"It Is presumed, as part of the presumption of validity occorded comprahansive
zoning, that at the time of the adoption of the mop *he Council had before i1
and did, in fact, consider all of the relevant focr ond circumstances *en
sxisting. Thus, in order to establish srror based upon a faflure to ke
axisting focts or svents recsonably foreseeable of fruitien into account, it is
necesmary not only 1o show the facts that existed ot the time of the compre-
hensive zoning but alse which, if any, of those foch weme not actually
considered by the Council. This evidentiory biwden con be accomplished

by showing that specific physical fech were not readily visible or discemible
ot the time of the comprehensive zoning. Bonnie View Club uf:uz
Md, 48-49, 52, 217 A.2d 649, 651 wlm
ﬂmhhlﬂﬁqmﬂmmﬁ-mﬂﬂumﬂmhphﬂnrﬂm
existing foch were not taken into account, Overton uIEHH:I 216=
7, 170 A.24 174-75 (ropography)y or by prodocing the Council
H[Ilihlﬂhlmrpmvlﬂmmm:m:ﬂﬂilﬂ,ledwnﬂd-lﬂnhlf,
itself, recagnized a3 existing ot the fime of the comprehensive roning, Jobar
gl‘# at 234 Md, 115=17, 202 A.2d 417-18 ﬁ_dﬂlrnp:rhnulhi.

, Wopra, ot 234 Md, 247-58, 179 A,2d 221. Because fachs cccur-
ring subsequent to o comprehensive zoning were not in axistencs ot the ‘ime,
and, therefore could not have besn comsidered, there is no naceuity to
present avidence that wh fochs were not token into occount by Hae Council
at the ti w of the comprehensive zoning. Thus, unless there is probative
evidence to show that there were than existing foch which the Council, in
fact, failed to roke Into account, or subsequently c :curring svents which
the Council could not have loken inte account, the presumption of validiry
accorded to comprehensive zoning Is not overcoms and the question of error
is not *fairly debatable.'

Morsover, In reviewing the evidence before the Board, Tt must alio e
noted thet the opinion or conclusion of an expert or loy wimes is of no
greater probotive value thar that worronted by the soundness of his under-
h'ﬂmqhﬂl- wlﬂl ¥ Mi Hm- m, m- 2455 A 2d
447, 45) (IF70); M@H. App, 512, 513, 329 A, 24
716, 720. The Court o this Court have steted thot an opinion,
wven that of an expert, is not evidence tireng or substontial enough to show
error in 0 comprehensive razoning unless e reoss given by the wimems
o the basis for kis epinion, or stk r supporting focts relied upon by him,
are *hemselves .ubstantial ond strong encugh to do so. Stramokis, supra,

ot 268 Md. 633, 304 A, 2d 250; ino v. County Board of b of

Hﬁm‘:nﬂ!r, 23 M, '*H' ’ =iy . ¥ vana
s at -
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As to the scope of judicial review of the administrative declsion in a reclasdfAcation

case, the Court succinetly srated In Jabar v, Redgers Forge, 735 Md, 105, 120, 202 A.2d

512, 520 (1984),
"It is only where thara 1. no r2om for reasoncble debate or where the record
is devold of substential, supporting fachs that *he courhs are justified in

reversing a declsion of the Board or decloring Its act ons arbitary or
copricious.

The provisions of Title 22 of the Baltimore County Code require that the County Council
odopt a "complete counly-wide zoning map"™ every fourth year. See Section 22-2173),
st 1aq. 50 for a3 our research and experience have disclmed, *this Co.nty s unique among
political subdivisions because of the short period of 11 ne betveen amprehensive zoning
map reviews. Under this format, the County Counci| can - and doss - rechart the couna
of the comprehenz! /o maps > meet newly parcalved trands or neads every fourth year,
in a process which conjolins and coordinates the Capital Budget, the Master Water and
Sewer Plan, *he State Highway Commiulon's annually revised construct!on projech,
and the myried of other demil pertainira to utilities, highweays, and other necemsary
services sppertinent to majer roning clasnification, taat 1) necemary for cal=, mational
and offective plocemant of major zones. Judge Davideon hos separately underlined the

strong prasumptian in favor of this system In Coppoline v. County Beord of Appeals of
Baltimore County, 22 Md. App. 338, 349-70, 328 A.2d 55, &1 (1974);

"We see nothing in the "cyclics]' zoning 12heme adoptad by the Counct!
which impals o modification of Hils rula. The foct that comprehensive
:mlngmrunwlnhlﬁmﬂnnuﬂﬂ-rﬂHrMthl
been the case in the past dows not alter the fact that it will resul* from
caraful study of changes occurring in wide arsos ond on amessment of
future public needs and purposes. Indeed, n our view, the system will
m&mmrmdmﬂﬂmhg:hﬂlﬁﬂlmhrm
ing that ine mojority of zoning clanifications ore deternined in accordance
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with @ carefully considersd integrated plan of development, Sased upon 3
full underitonding of the present and future needs of a brood area, rather
than upon o pisceameal raview of limited scope, *3

In the present case, the sukject property and surrounding area were in fssus In the
1930 Map process.  The character of the West Towion residential aeighborhood and the
continuiag controversy attending the control of oifice devalapment west from Bosley Avenue
came again to the Council's attention. The judgment was then made that the line of demorca=
tion st wid remain the ;ame, with the substitution of R=0 for the pravious!y exiiting D.R. 16
ares.

The Petitioner here has again claimed that ‘he rezoning of the subject sroperty te R-O
might provide a logical suffer, but such judgments necsaarily involve the sxarcise of
legislative discration. Daihl v. County Board of Appeas of Baltimors Couniy, 258 Md.,

157, 164, 2c5 A.2d 227, 231 [1970). “"Zoning inevitbly Involves the drawing of lines. .. ."

Montgomary County v. Pleasants, 264 Md. 442, 467, 295 A, 24 218, 217 (1772, Moreover,

evan the rezoning of =1 adjoinino property would not require the razoning of the property

-

271 A.2d 168, 171 (1970).
At the same time thot Petitioner failed to siow any emor, the *estimony <f Dilonardo,

Ginn and Hoswell demenat-ated tat the axisting zoning is appropriate and provides for a

reasonable wse, and that *he request for R=0 rolse: = genuine specter of "domino aifect. ™

There was cartoinly nothing in the record to warront a departure from the zoning potterm

IThe patition proces is naw codified in Section 2-58. 1 of the Saltimore County Code
(1978, 1991 Supg.).

—‘3'

recognized in 1974 ond mainmined in 1980.
.

In an effort to differentiate the prior rezoning cave, the Petitioner devoted corsiderable
attertion to the isue of "change In the cnamacter of the nelghborhood.” But this claim
rested on the False premisa that thers had been recent office develepment of properties to
the north zoned R-O since 1980, It tumed sut that most of the properries were either
home occupations, or special exseptom acquired under residential zoning befars 1980,
None »f them affected the residential character of West Tewsan, And the coupls of
residential office convenions 'o the north wers In accordance with the 1980 comprehensive
zoning. It is settled that such development doe. not, 21 0 mo*ter of low, constitute o
"chunge in the neighbornoad™ to support administrative rezoning. As the Court of Appeak
put it, in Prince George's Co. v, Prestwick, 243 Md. 217, 228, 282 A.2q¢ 491 (1971),

“This Court has frequently recognized that the development of
an arsa along the iines contenplared in the sriginal compre-

heansive zoning is no* such o change as would support the finding
of a substantial change in tha character of the neighborhood., *
Petitioner has furthermore neglected the statement of the Court of Appeals in that same
case thot proof of substantial chonge in the neighbcrsad would not, in any event, compel
the Board of Appeals 1o rezone the property. Clting thewcrlier declsion in Wright v. Me-

wwbbin, 260 Md, 11, 271 A, 2d 3435 (1970), Judge Finan underlined, at page 228

“% ® & Even if there hod been some significont evidence of
sbstantial ehinge in the charozrer of the neighbarhood it
is established thar chonge which would support @ rexening
does not compel it absent probative evidence thet no
reasonable use can be vode of the property In Tt current
zoning clomifice don,®
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Petitioner also has neglected to mention that the axisting zoning provides for

on adequate and reasonable usa of the property. Stratakis v. Beauchamp, 258 Md, 843,
304 A.24 244 N973).

Fray reluctantly admirted that Petitioner willingly purchased the property for $90,000
and that it was cumently under lease. Moreover, the D.R. 5.5 zoning classification
provides for a number of potential uses, including home occupation,

Mary Ginn testified thot residences in West Towson have appreciated in recent yean,
so that §120,000 is o ‘ypical price. The Petitioner, therefore, got a good price and
apparently had the idea that it is more profitable to use the property for other than the
purposes of the existing zoning. As Judge Smith statsd, In Cabin John Lid, Portnerthip v,
Montgomery County Council, 259 Md. 851, 271 A.2d 174 (1970),

“if that were the criterion of confiscation, zoning restrictions
would collopse like ¢ houss of cards.”

I Petitioner further complains that the Board failed to permit testineny partalaiag I
“admisfon” of one .nember of tha Courty Council. 3ut such testimony, however chame-
terized, is objectioncble becoure It invades the state of mind and motivation 5f @ membar
of the lepislative bedy, Montgomery County Councll v, C itvict Land Corp., 274 Md, 671,
337 A.2d 712 (1975); Mears v. Town of Oxford, 52 Md, Apr, 407, 413, 447 A, 2d 11558

(1982), Foolnoia 2. A careful review of the record shows that Howard L. Frey. 3 partner,
was allswed to daicribe the cortentions which he made to the member, but was properly
limited 1.\ describing her reaction. In any event, Petitioner made no proffer as to what
wos ntended to be proven, and foiled to suggest the naturs of any "admission.” Thers Is
n3 cause, therefore, for distraction from the main point, the prerogative of the County

Council, =5 2 body, to exe—lse its legislative funciton.

=15=

POSTSCRIPT
After complation of the body of thiy brief but before printing, *ha Court of Special

Appealy’ declsion In Cardon Investmants v. Town of New Markei, No. 1704, September

& & F-a

Term, 1982, Reported, was Mled. The declsion reiterates the Maryland cuss low on
zoning error and contaling o particularly thorough reviaw of tha law an changs In the
character of the naighborhood. The Mading thers was that "evidencs of road bullding,
avallable sawage facilities and extensions of commercia! zoning since 1971 did not
warrant a finding of "such o change In the character of the nelghborhoad that It ragquires
he raroning.” (Slip Opinion, page 21) The wggested extensions of nfﬂn goning in the
presant case are cartainly no hlﬂ-r .I'!'nn these rafered t2 In New Morket. Indeed, ‘he
reccrd hare shows but tha limited extensica of office zoning slnce 1789, a develzpment
to be anticipated in the area designated for office tse. In New Marke!, the development
since 1971 of additional pubiic facilities ond commercial uses appears to have Sesn more
substantiol. The bottom line principle 1+ both cases I+ the ame, *hat “chonge™ Is a zoning
term of art which I3 not to be confused with the mare physizal Fact of land develaanest under
existing low.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Orders of the Clrcult Court dated May 10, 1983, and
the Tounty Board of Appecls dated Jonuary 4, 1783, should He affirmed, and the pe*'ilon
For zoning reclanification of the subject property 2 this case denled.

Respectfully submitred,

JOHIN W, HESSIAN, 1
PETER MAY ZIMMERME N

Attorneys for Appellses
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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ® IN THE CIRCUIT COUR?
OF F & 53 LIMITED PARTNEREHIP
FOR RETONING FROM D.R. 5.5 to FOR BALTIMORE COUYTY
R=0D o

AT LAW

foning Fils Bo. R-01-§1
. 15/64/03-M~-29

T TYT I -""f—;:- ZA
OPINION

This i» an appeal by F & 8 Livited Partnership from a
decision of the County Board of Appeals concerning resoning of
property from D.R. 5.5 to R=0 soning. The property is located
on the south side of West Chesapesake Avenus, 95 fest sast of the
centar line of Florida Avenus in tha %th Rlection District.

On May 3, 198), counsel for the partiass were heard in
opan court and aftar reading tha transeript, reviewing the exhibits,
and in examining the conclusion reachad by the Board wpom the facts
in this case, tha Commt doss ot find that the Board was erronscus
in the isterpretetion aad finding ef fact and comclusicas from the
facts or aay application of the lav to ths facts, as it had before
it evidence legally sufficiest to support its decisica.

vharefore, tha 4scision of tha County Board of Appsals

of Baltimore County is AFFIRMED.

say 10, 1983
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i THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

OF MARYLAND
No. 1352
September Term, 1580

PEOPLE'S CUUNIEL FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

HOWARD L. FREY, ET AL.

Liss
Wilner
Weant,

JJ .
PER CURIAM

Filed: May &, 1981

App3

This case calls upon us to determine whether a *mistake”
was made in the comprehensive rezcning of Baltimcre County in 1976.
The subject property, located in West Towson on the souch side of
Chesapeake Avenue, is a colo~ial type awelling situated on .16
acres of land. The premises, 307 W, Chesapeaxe Avenue, his as
st~ neighbors, to the east the "Chesa.=ake Building,™ - five-stocy
office building, toc the west and south residencial dwellings, and
L2 the north, across Chesapeake Avenue, a church aud its parking lot.

In 1976, the property was rezoned D.R. 5.5. In 1379 the
Rew cwners filed a putiticr for reclassification with the County
Board of Appeals. The petiticn sought a charge *c D.R. 16 aleng
with a special exception to allow office use and zoning variances
toc modify the setback restrictions and the numbe of parking
Spaces required. On April 24, 1980, the Board £ Appeals found
that the County Council erred in 1376 and therefore granted the
reclassification, the special use, and the recuested variances.
The Pecple's Covnsel for Baltimore County, appellant here, appealsed
to the Circuit Court, which aifirmed the Board's decisicn., from
that cdecision zppellant brings this arpeal and uoses the follow.ng

question:

"Cid the trial court err in finding that there
was legally sufficient evidence presented tc the
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County for
the Board to find error in the Comprehensive Land
Use Mar adopted Octoher B, 19747"

.The standards which control cur reviaw of this case have Ear

stated often. Ses oy v, Soyd, 42 Md.App. 527 (1979, Boyce v. Sembly, 25
Md.App. 43 (1975), .lﬂd.‘liﬂltdﬂﬂuntx v. Dorsey, 45 Md.App. €92, cer:. Jranz:

., (1980), Our inquiry is limited .o whether the action
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& taken by the Board was "arbitrar: and discriminatory or fairly

ApP:

existing facts which the Council, in fact,
falled to take intoc account, or subseguantly
occurring events which the Council ceould not
have taken into account, the presumption of
validity accorded to comprehensive zoning is
not overcoms and tha questicn of error is not
‘fairly debatable.'...” (Citations omitted;
foctnote omitted.)

debatable.® Trainer v. Lipchin, 269 M4, 667, 672 (1973). That
inquiry, hcwever, is subject to the equally basic maxim that the

task presented tc cne who seeks to overcome the strong presump-
tion of the correctness of original zoning or comprehensive re-
zoning “is manifestly a difficult one.*® Stratakis v, Beauchamp,
268 Md. 643, 651 (1973).

In Howard County v. Dorsey, 45 Md.App. at 703-04, this

These rules necessitate our reviewing the evidence pre-
sented to the Board in support of the application.
Appellees’ first witness was Robert Spellman, a registered

land surveyor. He testcified as to the zoning of 307 W. Chesapeakr
Avenues and the surrounding properties. He discussed the existing
property setbacks and went into great detail about the parking
situztion on the premises and the need for a variancs t2 allow
the office use. Mr. Spellman opined that there would be no adverse
effect on the neighborhood from an engineering point >f wview.

Appellees’' second witness was William Baldwin, an
appraiser/broker since 1949. Mr. Baldwin tescified as to tha
surrounding zoning and gave a detailed account of the run--4own
condition of the home. He concluded that it was a mistake to zone
the property D.R. 5.% and thet ths Property was unsuitable as a
family homas.

The third witness was Howard Frey, a co-owner cf the
Property. His testimony emphasized the deteriorated condition of
the building. He detailed the use he would make of the property

“It is presumed, as part of the presumption of
validity accorded comprehensive zoning, that at
the time of the adoption of the map the Council
had before it and did, in fact, consider all of
the relevant facts ari circumstances then exist-
ing. Thus, in order to establish error based
upen a failure to take existing facts or events
reasonably foreseeable of fruitien into account,
it is necessary not only to show the facts that
existed at the time of the compcrehensive zoning
but also which, if any, of those facts were not
actually corsidered by the Council. This evi=-
dentiary burden can be accomplished by showing
that specific physical facts were not readily
visible cr discernible at the time of the com-
prehensive zoning...; by *dducing testimony on
the part of those Prepacing the plan that then
existing facts were not taken into aceount...:
cr by producing evidence tuat the Council failed
to make any provision to 4Accommodacte a project,
trend or need which it, itself, recogni-ed as
existing at the time of the comprehensive
zoning.... Becauss facts occurring subsequent
to a comprehensive zoning were not in existance
at the time, and, therefore could not have bee
considersd, there is no necessity to presant
evidence that such facts were not taken into
adccount by the Council at the time of the com=
prehensive zoning. Thus, unless there is proba=-
tive evidence to show that there ware then

E
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if the zoning crange was granted and he was able to move his cffice
to that location. It was his opinion that moving his ~ffice incc
the building would have no adverse effect cn ¢ neichborhood.
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The final witness for appellees was Harry Shapiro, *lLe

other co-gwner of the property. Mr. Shapiro also testified as

tc the rur-down condition of the premises, the nature of his

law practice and how such a practice would not smpose a2 burden

on the surrounding neighborhood, how he and Mr. Frey weare willing
to invest money to make the building an asset to the community,
and how they ware willing to retain the outer appesrance of tha
Structure. Lastly, he stressed the unigque nature of 307 W.
Chesapeaks Avenue, in that it was directly next to the Chesapeake
Building.

At the Board's hearing, appellant relied heavily on the
decision made by thu County Council in the 1976 comprshensive
rezoning. Numercus record sxtracts from the hearings held prior
tc the 1976 rezoning were admitted as exhibits, These exhibits
show that 1 graat deal of attention was focused on the issue of
how to prevent & "Domino Effect” from destroying the residential
nature of West Towson. Tames Hoswell, a planner with the County,
testified as to how decisions were made on where to place the
berder between D.R. 5.5 and D.R. 16. It waz Mr. Hosweil's opinion
that the propercy was properly zoned O.R. 5.5 and should remain
S0. In response to a question from the Board chairman as t» why
no buffer was established between the Chesareake Building and the
residential homes, Mr, Hoswell answerad, "[I]Jt is an imparfect
world...." The remaining witnessas called by appellant were all

residents of West Towson and spokespersons for the various neighber-

hood asscclations. All were opposed tc the D.R. 16 zone change

-8
Appr 7
and believed that it would, through the "Domino Effect.” lead
to the destruction of their residertial nelghborhced,
Based on this evidence, the Board issued its opinion
granting the various changes requastad. The Board's reasoning
is succinctly summarized by the following portion of its opinion.

“In the judgment of this Board, based primarily
Ypon the precise location of the subject lo
immediately next and literally in the shadow
of the five story Chesapeake Building, the
County Council did in fact err when they did
not zone the subject property DR 16, Primar-
ily because of the proximity of the Chesapeaks
Building, the subject property can no 1 5

o ey idance and the tse

ila

card notes with rest the new legisla-
tion which will provide specific classification
for offices in residential zcnes. The subjsct
Property would certainly seem to be an ideal
loc.tion for this zone when this tening classi-
fication becomes part of the regulations."”
(Emphasis supplied.)

This excerpt from the Boa-d's opinion and the entirs
record in this case indicate rather clearly that the Board of
Appeals and the Circuit Court 4id not pProperly apply tha tast

set out in Howard Eﬂungx v, Dorsay, supra, and Boyce v. Sembly,

SUpra.
The gist of appellees' position was befors tha County

Council in 1976, in the contex: of the comprehensive rezoning;
it ~as considered and rejected, The owner of tha [ropesty at thae
time testified at a public hearine "7 Jure 4, 1976, as follcwa:

“lI'm one of the owners of -he property at
307 West Chasapeake Avenuz. We are requasting
a change in goning from DR 5.5 to DR 16 with a
special exception for offices. This will allow
this house to be used for cffices, yet will
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* » Appeals found so compelling. Obvicusly, the Council had found these

é

;*fﬁﬂ-ir
retain its exterior residential appeairance.
This property is leas than a blorl. from the
new County Courthouse. It is in the unigue
position as it is directly adjacent to the
five story Chesapeake Building. %o road or
alley or anything separates this house from
this office building. Originally there were
six houses on the south side of the 300 block
of Chasapeake Avenus betwean Bosley and Florida
Road all zoned DR 5.5. The zoning of four of
these houses was changed to DR 16 leaving only
twe houses, 307 and 309 with the 5.5 classifica-
tion. The Judge on the Assessment Appeals Board
stated that the present 5.5 zoning classifica-
tion is a gross error in zoning. The tax
assessor stated that the property is not suit-
able as a residencs,

same facts less parsuasive. That the Board disagreed with the Coun-
cil's conclusion and believed that a buffer z2cocne would >e mure apuroc-

priate does not mean that the Council made a "miscake,” as that telia

1

is traditionally defined.” Boyce v. Sambly, supza.

Appellees assert that if we reverse, a great hardship --
- a forfeiture -- wculd result besause they have already altered the
premises to allow for office use and have moved thll!lbulinllill
there. We could not disagree more strongly. Appellees purchased

this building fully awars that it was zoned D.R. 5.5 and that a

*On this prcperty is a large three story ten
room house, which would appeal only to a large
family. It is completely unsuitable for a resi-
cdence. It is unsafe to raise children there,
My niece was hit by a car in front of the resi-
dence. My sister had to move from there after
livirg there for ovir thirty years, becausa of
che danger. It is impossible to get suitable
tenants to rent this house, and is unsaleable
as a residence. The property will deteriorate
and become an eyesore in the neighborhood, as
ars many houses in the area, if this zoning
request is not granted. The residents in the
area are asking for a DR 16 zoning, so that
they will have offices as neighbors with suit-
able residential appearances rather than the

present type of tenants that are occupying the
homes .

change in zoning would he necessary before they could usc it as a
place of business. They knew of the petiticn to rezone che pr ;-
erty and substituted themselves in the proceedings in place c. the
previous ownars. Knowing within a matter of weeks that the deci-
sion of tha Circuit Court wvas being appealed, thay chose neverthe-
less to proceed with their zsnovation plans, possibly becausa thay
alsc knew that the County Council intended to revert the propercty
back to D.R. 5.5 in the 1980 comprehensive rezoning. Thay took a
calculated risk, knowing full well the possible consequences, and

] L4
"I, therefore, urge you to rezcne 307 West We will not "bail them out® now. If we ware tc 4gres with their

Thesapeake Avenue as DR 16 with special excaption
for office use. This is the only reasonable
solution to the problem of this particular
propertv...."

position on forfeciture, we would be participating in tha virtual
destruction of the appellate procass.

JUDGMENT REVERSED; CASE REMANDED
PaR _ENTRY OF AN ORDER REVERSING
TWT DECISION OF THE COUNTY BOARD
OF APPEALS; APPELLEES TO PAY THE

Several other indi riduals testified a- that hearing and
other hearings, before the 1976 rezoning, that they were pleased

that the property was proposed as D.R. 5.5 and that such zoning

wculd help maintain the residencial nature of the neighborhood.

i.Although it canncot and did not play any part in our decision,
it is interesting to note that in the 1380 comprehensive rezoning the
County Council reaffirmed its earlier determination and rezoned thisn
property D.R. 5.5. We give no weight to that event because it did
not taks place until after the Board had rendered its decision and
appelless had Sure” - occcupancy permit.

It is clear from this that the Count; Council had sguarely

presented to it tha very same farts and issues that thes EBocard of

A11131315351155115A48
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